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uksfVl

fnYyh iqfyl vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM
ds&CykWd] fodkl Hkou] vkbZ-ih- ,LVsV] ubZ fnYyh&110002

            bZ&esy % dphcltd@yahoo.comnwjHkk"k % 23490357 

oh,rn~}kjk lwfpr fd;k tkrk gS fd fnYyh iqfyl vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM dh 7  okf"kZd vke cSBd 24 flracj] 2014 
jhdks 12%30 cts dkUÝ¢al gkWy] 3  eafty] iqfyl eqq[;ky;] ,e ,l vks fcfYMax ubZ fnYyh&110002 esa fuEufyf[kr dk;Z 

laiUu djus ds fy, gksxh%

lkekU; dk;Z

1- 31 ekpZ] 2014 dks rqyu&i= vkSj ml rkjh[k dks lekIr vof/k ds ykHk vkSj gkfu ds ys[kk rFkk mlds lkFk 

layXu vuqlwfp;ksa dks ,oa ml o’kZ ds fy, funs'kd eaMy vkSj lkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kd dh fjiksVksZaZ] rFkk ml ij 

Hkkjr ds fu;a=d ,oa egkys[kkijh{kd dh fVIif.k;ksa  ij fopkj djuk] viukukA

2- daiuh ds funs'kd eaMy }kjk laLrqr o’kZ 2014&15 ds fy, Hkkjr ds fu;a=d ,oa egkys[kkijh{kd }kjk daiuh ds 

lkafof/kd dk ikfjJfed fu/kkZfjr djuk vkSj vkSj fuEufyf[kr ladYi dks lkekU; ladYi ds :i esa ikfjr 

djuk%

^^ladYi fd;k tkrk gS fd daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 139¼5½ vkSj vU; ykxw izko/kkuksa] ;fn dksbZ gS] ds 

vuqlj.k esa daiuh ds funs”kd eaMy dks o’kZ 2014&15 ds fy, Hkkjr ds fu;a=d ,oa egkys[kkijh{kd }kjk 

fu;qDr fd, x, lkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kd eSllZ lqanj “kekZ ,aM daiuh] lunh ys[kkdkj dk ikfjJfed fu/kkZfjr 

dks djus fy, vf/kÑr fd;k tkrk gSA^*

fo'ks"k O;kikj%

3- fopkj djuk vkSj ;fn lgh izrhr gksrk gS] la”kks/ku ¼la”kks/kuksa½ lfgr vFkok mlds fcuk lkekU; ladYi ds :i 

esa fuEufyf[kr ladYi ikfjr djuk%

^^ladYi fd;k tkrk gS fd daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ds ykxw izko/kkuksa] mlds varxZr cus fu;e vkSj daiuh ds 

laLFkk ds cfgfuZ;e ds vuqPNsn 68 ds izko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj Jh fd”ku dqekj ¼fMu&06855317½] fo”ks’k iqfyl 

vk;qDr] fnYyh] tks Hkkoh okf’kZd vke cSBd dh rkjh[k rd vij funs”kd dk in laHkkysaxs vkSj ftlds laca/k esa 

daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 160 ds varxZr Jh fd”ku dqekj ls daiuh ds funs”kd ds in ds fy, mEehnokjh 

izLrkouk dk vfHkizk; crkus okyk uksfVl izkIr gqvk gS vkSj mUgsa ,rn~}kjk LFkk;h funs”kd] jksVs”ku ls lsokfuo`Rr 

ugha gksus okys] fu;qDr fd;k tkrk gSA 

lhvkbZ,u la- ;w4500Mh,y2007thvksvkbZZ170534
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NOTICE is hereby given that the Seventh Annual General Meeting of DELHI POLICE HOUSING 

thCORPORATION LIMITED will be held on Wednesday, 24  Day of September 2014 at 12:30 PM. in the 

rdConsference  Hall, Police  Headquarters, 3  Floor,  MSO Building,  New Delhi-110002 to transact the following 

businesses:

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

st1. To receive, consider and adopt the Balance Sheet as at 31  March 2014 and Profit and Loss account for the 

period ended on that date and schedules annexed of  thereto, together with Reports of the Board of Directors 

and Statutory Auditors for that year and comments of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India thereon.

2. To fix the remuneration of Statutory Auditors of the Company for the year 2014-15 to be appointed by the 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India and to pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions Section 139(5)  and other applicable provisions, if any of 

the Companies Act, 2013, the Board of Directors of the company be and are hereby authorised to fix the 

remuneration of  M/s Sunder Sharma & Co. Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors appointed by the  

Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 2014-15."

SPECIAL  BUSINESS:

3. To consider and if thought, fit to pass with or without modification(s). the following resolution, as an 

Ordinary Resolution;

"RESOLVED THAT  in accordance with applicable provisions of the Commpanies Act 2013, Rules made 

there-under and the Articles 68 of  Articcles of Association of the Company, Sh. Kishan Kumar (DIN-

06855317) Special Commissioner of the Police, Delhi, who was appointed as an Additional Director to hold 

office as such upto the date of  forthcoming Annual General Metting and in respect of whom notice under 

Section 160 of the Companies Act, 2013 has been received from him signifying his intention to propose as a 

candidate for the -office of Director of the Company be and is hereby appointed as a permanent Director not 

liable to retire by rotation."

DELHI POLICE HOUSING CORPORATION LIMITED

K- Block Vikas Bhawan, I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

Tele No. 23490357 e-mail : dphcltd@yahoo.com

N O T I C E

CIN No.: U4500DL2007GOI170534
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4- fopkj djuk vkSj ;fn lgh izrhr gksrk gS] la”kks/ku ¼la”kks/kuksa½ lfgr vFkok mlds fcuk lkekU; ladYi ds :i
esa fuEufyf[kr ladYi ikfjr djuk%

^^ladYi fd;k tkrk gS fd daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ds ykxw izko/kkuksa] mlds varxZr cus fu;e vkSj daiuh ds 

laLFkk ds cfgfuZ;e ds izko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj Jh th- ,y- ehuk ¼fMu&06727974½ ftUgsa Hkkoh okf’kZd vke cSBd 

dh rkjh[k rd dk;kZy; dk in laHkkyus ds fy, vij funs”kd fu;qDr fd;k gS vkSj ftlds ds laca/k esa daiuh 

vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 160 ds varxZr muls daiuh ds funs”kd ds in ds fy, mEehnokjh izLrkouk dk 

vfHkizk; crkus okyk uksfVl izkIr gqvk gS vkSj mUgsa ,rn~}kjk LFkk;h funs”kd] jksVs”ku ls lsokfuo`Ùk ugha gksus 

okys] fu;qDr fd;k tkrk gSA 

5- fopkj djuk vkSj ;fn lgh izrhr gksrk gS] la”kks/ku ¼la”kks/kuksa½ lfgr vFkok mlds fcuk lkekU; ladYi ds :i 

esa fuEufyf[kr ladYi ikfjr djuk%

^^ladYi fd;k tkrk gS fd daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 ds ykxw izko/kkuksa] mlds varxZr cus fu;e vkSj daiuh ds 

laLFkk ds cfgfuZ;e ds izko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj Jh ,l- ih- ikBd ¼fMu&06843989½ ftUgsa Hkkoh okf’kZd vke cSBd 

dh rkjh[k rd dk;kZy; dk in laHkkyus ds fy, vij funs”kd fu;qDr fd;k gS vkSj ftlds ds laca/k esa daiuh 

vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 160 ds varxZr muls daiuh ds funs”kd ds in ds fy, mEehnokjh izLrkouk dk 

vfHkizk; crkus okyk uksfVl izkIr gqvk gS vkSj mUgsa ,rn~}kjk LFkk;h funs”kd] jksVs”ku ls lsokfuo`Ùk ugha gksus 

okys] fu;qDr fd;k tkrk gSA  

fVIi.kh% 

1- cSBd esa Hkkx ysus ,oa oksV nsus ds fy, vf/kÑr lnL; dks vius LFkku ij fdlh dks izfrfuf/k dks cSBd esa Hkkx 

ysus ,oa vius LFkku ij ijks{kh fu;qDr djus dk vf/kdkj gSA ijks{kh dks daiuh dk lnL; gksuk vko”;d ugha gSA 

ijks{kh dk [kkyh iz:i layXu gS vkSj ;fn iz;qDr djus dk bjknk gS] okf’kZd vke cSBd ds 'kq# gksus ds 48 ?kaVs ls 

igys daiuh esa tek dj nsuk pkfg,A

2- daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 102 ds vuqlj.k esa O;k[;kRed fooj.k blds lkFk layXu gSA 

Ñrs funs”kd eaMy rFkk mudh vksj ls

g-
¼fd”ku dqekj½
Ikzca/k funs”kd  
fMu&06855317  

LFkku % ubZ fnYyh
fnukad% 24-09-2014 
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4. To consider and if thought, fit to pass with or without modification(s). the following resolution, as an 

Ordinary Resolution;

"RESOLVED THAT in accordance with applicable provisions of the Commpanies Act 2013, Rules made 

there-under and the Articcles of Association of the Company, Sh. G.L. Meena  (DIN-06727974) who was 

appointed as an Additional Director to hold office as such upto the date of  forthcoming Annual General 

Metting and in respect of whom notice under Section 160 of the Companies Act, 2013 has been received 

from a member signifying his intention to propose as a candidate for the -office of Director of the Company 

be and is hereby appointed as a permanent Director not liable to retire by rotation."

5. To consider and if thought, fit to pass with or without modification(s).  the following resolution, as an 

Ordinary Resolution;

"RESOLVED THAT in accordance with applicable provisions of the Commpanies Act 2013, Rules made 

there-under and the Articcles of Association of the Company, Sh. S.P. Pathak  (DIN-06843989) who was 

appointed as an Additional Director to hold office as such upto the date of  forthcoming Annual General 

Metting and in respect of whom notice under Section 160 of the Companies Act, 2013 has been received 

from a member signifying his intention to propose as a candidate for the -office of Director of the Company 

be and is hereby appointed as a permanent Director not liable to retire by rotation."

Notes: 

1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of 

himself.  A proxy need not be a member of the company. A blank form of proxy is enclosed and if intended 

to be used,  it should be returned to the company not less than forty-eight hours before the Annual General 

Meeting duly completed.

2. Explanatory statement Pursuant to section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013 is attached herewith.

Place  : New Delhi

Dated : 24.09.2014 
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funs'kd eaMy ¼2013&2014½ 
Board of Directors (2013-2014)

cSadlZ

Bankers

State Bank of India

I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

Hkkjrh; LVsV cSad
vkbZ- ih- ,LVsV] ubZ fnYyh&110002

iathÑr dk;kZy; %

Registered Office :

Delhi Police Housing Corporation Limited 

K-Block, Vikas Bhawan, I. P. Estate, 

New Delhi – 110002 

fnYyh iqfyl vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM
ds&CykWd] fodkl Hkou] vkbZ-ih- ,LVsV]
ubZ fnYyh&110002

daiuh lwpuk
COMPANY INFORMATION

Jh Hkhe lsu cLlh
Sh. Bhim Sain Bassi

v/;{k Chairman

(fnukad/w.e.f. 01-08-2013) 

Jh uhjt dqekj
Sh. Neeraj Kumar

v/;{k Chairman

(fnukad/w.e.f. 03-09-2012 ls/to 31-07-2013)

MkW- 'kCn çdk'k caly
Dr. Shabd Prakash Bansal

funs'kd Director

(fnukad/w.e.f. 16-11-2007 ls/to 03-12-2013)

Jh eksgu ukjk;.k Fkksrrqok
Sh. Mohan Narayanan Thottuva

çca/kd funs'kd Managing Director

(fnukad/w.e.f. 16-12-2010 ls/to 24-02-2014)

Jh fxj/kkjh yky eh.kk
Sh. Girdhari Lal Meena

funs”kd Director

(fnukad/w.e.f. 29-10-2013)

Jh fd'ku dqekj
Sh. Kishan Kumar

çca/kd funs'kd Managing Director

(fnukad/w.e.f. 20-03-2014) 

Jh lat; izg~ykn ikBd
Shri Sanjay Pralhad Pathak

funs”kd Director

(fnukad/w.e.f. 27-02-2014)

MkW- vo/ks'k dqekj lDlsuk
Dr. Awdhesh Kumar Saxena

ukfer funs”kd Nominee Director

(fnukad/w.e.f. 22-06-2012)

 

lkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kd
eSllZ ,aM daiuh
lunh ys[kkdkj
dk;kZy;% 191] xyh crk”kka] 
         pkoM+h ckt+kj]
         fnYyh & 110006

lqanj 'kekZ 

Statutory Auditors

M/s. Sunder Sharma & Company 

Chartered Accountants

Office : 191, Gali Batashah,

             Chawari Bazar,

              Delhi – 110006



Delhi Police Housing Corporation Limited (DPHCL) 

was formed with the approval of Hon’ble President of 

India vide MHA’s letter Dated 02.06.2006 through 

Note   for  the   Cabinet  and incorporated in 
th16  November’ 2007 under Companies Act, 1956. 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Corporation is 

Rupees Ten crores and Paid up Capital of Five 

crores as on date. 

OBJECTIVES OF INCORPORATION

With a view to develop the capacity for faster 

utilization of outlays for construction of houses and 

Police Station Buildings, it was proposed that a Police 

Housing Corporation be established for Delhi Police. 

The main activities of the Corporation are to acquire 

land with or without buildings, undertake 

construction and maintenance of houses, offices or 

other buildings etc.

As  per  MHA’s letter  No.  14014/02/05-UTP  dated 

 July, 2006 the Corporation shall have following 

core staff in permanent positions :-

Dated 

 Rupees 

th7

The total supporting office staff should not be more 

than 10 including personal staff. The technical staff 

required for supervising of works will be on project 

based contract assignments.

fnYyh iqfyl vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM ¼Mhih,plh,y½ dh 
LFkkiuk eaf=eaMy dh fVIi.kh ds ek/;e ls x`g ea=ky; ds 
fnukad 02-06-2006 ds i= }kjk egkefge Hkkjr ds jk’Vªifr 
ds vuqeksnu vkSj daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 ds varxZr 
16 uoacj] 2007 dks gqbZA fuxe dh vkt dh rkjh[k esa 
izkf/kÑr va”k iwath nl djksM+ #i, gS vkSj iznRr iwath ikap 
djksM+ #i, gSA

fuxeu dk mís';

?kjksa vkSj iqfyl LVs”kuksa dh bekjrksa ds fuekZ.k ds fy, 
ifjO;; ds rsth ls mi;ksx dh {kerk fodflr djus dh 
n`f’V ls ;g izLrkfor fd;k x;k Fkk fd fnYyh iqfyl ds 
fy, ,d iqfyl vkokl fuxe dh LFkkiuk dh tk,A fuxe 
dh eq[; bekjr lfgr vFkok fcuk bekjr ds Hkwfe dh 
vf/kxzg.k] xfrfof/k ?kjksa] dk;kZy;ksa vFkok vU; Hkouksa 
bR;kfn dk fuekZ.k vkSj vuqj{k.k djuk gSA

x`g ea=ky; ds fnukad 7 tqykbZ] 2006 ds i= la+ 
14014@02@05 ;wVhih ds vuqlkj] fuxe esa LFkk;h fLFkfr esa 
fuEukafdr dksj LVkQ gksxk %

 fnukad 

futh LVkQ lfgr dqy dk;kZy;hu lgk;d dkfeZd 10 ls 
vf/kd ugha gksus pkfg,A fuekZ.k dk;Z ds i;Zos{k.k ds fy, 
visf{kr rduhdh LVkQ dks ifj;kstuk vk/kkfjr lafonk lkSaih 
tk,xhA

(6)

fnYYkh iqfyl vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM
dh i`"BHkwfe vkSj dk;Z

BACKGROUND AND FUNCTION OF
DELHI POLICE HOUSING CORPORATION LIMITED

izca/k funs”kd

i;Zos{kd bathfu;j & ,d

dk;Zikyd bathfu;j & ,d

lgk;d dk;Zikyd bathfu;j &nks

egkizca/kd ¼foÙk½&lg&daiuh lfpo & ,d

lhihMCY;wMh vkSj vU; ljdkjh ,tsafl;ksa@lkoZtfud

{ks= ds m|eksa ls izfrfu;qfDr ij

,th,e;w laoxZ dk vkbZth jSad dk vkbZih,l vf/kdkjh

izfrfu;qfDr ij

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

The Managing Director

Superintending Engineer

Executive Engineer

Assistant Executive Engineer – Two

General manager (Finance) – cum-

– One

– One

Company Secretary– One

An IPS Officer of the IG Rank of AGMU Cadre

Deputation from CPWD & other

Govt. agencies/PSUs

On Deputation



The MHA vide O.M. No. 14014/1/2012-UTP, dated 
nd22  January, 2016 has conveyed the approval of 

Cabinet to DPE to re-constitute the Board of Directors 

of DPHCL as under :-

1. Government  Director - Two

2. Independent Director - Two 

3. Functional Director - Two

GOVERNMENT DIRECTORS :- As per DPE guidelines, 

every board should have Government Directors, the 

member of such Directors in the Board should not 
thexceed 1/6  of the actual strength of the Board. 

DPHCL has proposed two Government Directors :-

1. Commissioner of Police, Delhi- Ex. Officio 

Chairman.

2. One representative from Ministry of Home 

Affairs.

INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS :- As per DPE guidelines, 

every Board should have Independent/Non-official, 

Part-Time Directors; the number of such Directors in 
rdthe Board should be at least 1/3  of the actual 

strength of the Board.  In DPHCL two Independent 

Directors are proposed.  

FUNCTIONAL DIRECTORS :-  As per DPE guidelines, 

every Board should have full time functional Directors; 

the number of such Directors in the Board should not 

exceed 50% of the actual strength of the Board.

CATEGORISATION :- DPHCL is categorized as a 

Schedule “C” CPSE Company by Department of 

Public Enterprises.  

REGISTRATION :-  DPHCL was registered under the 

Companies Act 1956 ( No. 1 of 1956) as Limited 

Company vide CIN No. U4500DL2007GOI170534 

dated 16.11.2007 by the Registrar of Companies, 

GNCT of Delhi. 

PRESENT ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE :-

1. Commissioner of Police, Delhi as Chairman (Ex 
Officio).

2. Special Commissioner of police as Managing 
Director (Ex Officio).

3. One Representative of Ministry of Home Affairs 
as Director.

4. One Representative of Government of NCT of 
Delhi as Director.

5. One Representative of Ministry of Urban 
Development of  India as Director.

6. One Representative from DDA as Director.

orZeku laxBukRed lajpuk %&

1- iqfyl vk;qDr] fnYyh] crkSj v/;{k ¼insu½

2- fo”ks’k iqfyl vk;qDr] fnYyh] crkSj izca/k funs”kd 
¼insu½

3- x`g ea=ky; ds ,d izfrfuf/k crkSj funs”kd

4- jk’Vªh; jkt/kkuh {ks= fnYyh ljdkj ds ,d izfrfuf/k 
crkSj funs”kd

5- “kgjh fodkl ea=ky;] Hkkjr ljdkj ds ,d izfrfuf/k
crkSj funs”kd

6- fnYyh fodkl izkf/kdj.k ds ,d izfrfuf/k crkSj 
funs”kd

x`g ea=ky; us vius fnukad 22 tuojh] 2016 ds dk;kZy; 
Kkiu la- 14014@1@2012& ;wVhih ds }kjk Mhih,plh ds 
funs”kd eaMy ds iquxZBu ds fy, MhihbZ dks eaf=eaMy dk 
lwfpr vuqeksnu fuEukuqlkj gS%

1- ljdkjh funs”kd & nks

2- Lora= funs”kd & nks

3- dk;Zdkjh funs”kd & nks

ljdkjh funs'kd %& MhihbZ ds fn”kkfunsZ”k ds vuqlkj 
izR;sd cksMZ esa ljdkjh funs”kd gksus pkfg,] cksMZ esa ,sls 
funs”kdksa dh la[;k cksMZ dh okLrfod la[;k ds 1@6 ls 
vf/kd ugha gksuh pkfg,A Mhih,plh,y esa nks ljdkjh 
funs”kdksa dks izLrkfor fd;k gS %

1- iqfyl vk;qDr] fnYyh & insu v/;{k

2- x`g ea=ky; ls ,d izfrfuf/k

Lora= funs'kd %  MhihbZ ds fn”kkfunsZ”k ds vuqlkj izR;sd 
cksMZ esa Lora=@xSj&ljdkjh] va”kdkfyd funs”kd gksus 
pkfg,] cksMZ esa ,sls funs”kdksa dh la[;k cksMZ dh okLrfod 
la[;k ls U;wure 1@3 gksuh pkfg,A Mhih,plh,y esa nks 
Lora= funs”kd izLrkfor gSaA

dk;Zdkjh funs'kd % MhihbZ ds fn”kkfunsZ”k ds vuqlkj 
izR;sd cksMZ esa dk;Zdkjh funs”kd gksus pkfg,] ,sls funs”kdksa 
dh la[;k cksMZ dh okLrfod la[;k ds 50% ls vf/kd ugha 
gksuh pkfg,A

oxhZdj.k % Mhih,plh,y dks yksd m|e foHkkx }kjk 
vuqlwph ̂x^ lhih,lbZ daiuh ds :i esa oxhZÑr fd;k gSA

iathdj.k %  Mhih,plh,y dks jk’Vªh; jkt/kkuh {ks= fnYyh 
ljdkj }kjk daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 ¼1956 dk 1½ ds varxZr 
fnukad 16-11-2007 dks CIN - U4500DL2007GOI170534 }kjk 
fyfeVsM daiuh ds :i esa iathÑr fd;k x;k FkkA
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O;kikj vkjaHk djus dk izek.k&i= % Mhih,plh,y us 

viuk O;kikj vkjaHk djus dk izek.k&i= jk’Vªh; jkt/kkuh 

{ks= fnYyh ljdkj }kjk fnukad 21-05-2008 dks izkIr fd;kA

fuxe ds izpkyu dk {ks= % laLFkk ds cfgfuZ;e ds vuqlkj 

daiuh dh eq[; xfrfof/k iqfyl foHkkx ds ¶ySVksa] dk;kZy;ksa 

vFkok vU; Hkouksa dk fodkl] fuekZ.k vFkok ejEer vkSj 

vuqj{k.k gSaA ;g x`g ea=ky; ds iz”kklfud fu;a=.k esa gSA 

orZeku esa] fuxe us fnYyh iqfyl ds Hkwfe vkSj Hkou d{k ls 

py jgh 5 ifj;kstukvksa dk dk;Z vkjaHk fd;k gSA 

x`g ea=ky; us fnukad 30 uoacj] 2017 ds bZ&esy ds 
}kjk yksd lHkk lfpoky; dk fnukad 29 flracj] 2017 dk 
dk;kZy; Kkiu la- 19@2@2017&2018@lhvkbZvkbZ@ 
lhih,y] vxzsf’kr fd;k rFkk okf’kZd fjiksVZ@ys[kksa dh 
ys[kkijhf{kr fjiksVsZa rFkk vU; nLrkostksa dks lHkk iVyksa ij 
izLrqr djus ds fy, fu/kkZfjr izQksekZ esa rkRdkfyd fofHkUu 
tkudkfj;ksa ekaxhA visf{kr tkudkfj;ksa dks fu/kkZfjr izQksekZ 
esa foÙkh; o"kZ 2016&2017 dh okf’kZd fjiksVZ@ys[kksa dh 
ys[kkijhf{kr  fjiksVksZa] ch,th  dh  fVIif.k;ksa  dh  çfr 

 aoh10 vke cSBd dk dk;Zo`Rr rFkk fnukad 21-12-2017 
dks vk;ksftr cksMZ dh a cSBd dk dk;Zo`Rr lfgr fnukad 
31-01-2018 dks bl dk;kZy; ds i= la- 34@ih-lds-fo-
iqvk@izfu@ Mhih,plh@ih,pD;w ds }kjk nh xbZ FkhA 
blls iwoZ x`g ea=ky; us lHkk iVyksa ij izLrqr djus ds fy, 
okf’kZd ys[kksa@ys[kkijhf{kr fjiksVksZa ds fy, ugha dgk FkkA 
Mhih,plh,y dks lHkk iVy ij okf’kZd ys[kk dks izLrqr 
djus dh izfØ;k ugha irk FkhA vr,o Mhih,plh,y us 
viuh xfrfof/k;ksa dks vkjaHk u djus ds dkj.k vkSj rduhdh 
deZpkfj;ksa dh vuqiyC/krk ds dkj.k iwoZ foRrh; o’kksZa ds 
okf’kZd ys[kksa rFkk ys[kk ijhf{kr ys[kksa dks miyC/k ugha 
djk;kA

gkykafd] lh,aM,th us Mhih,plh,y ds ys[kksa dh 
ys[kkijh{kk dh gS rFkk mUgsa lHkk iVy ds le{k izLrqr djus 
esa dksbZ lafnX/krk ugha gSA rc ls Mhih,plh,y ds vU; 
nLrkostksa ds lkFk okf’kZd ys[ksa vkSj ys[kkijhf{kr ys[ks 
vko”;d dk;Zokgh ds fy, yxkrkj x`g ea=ky; dks miyC/k 
djk, tk jgs gSaA

okf’kZd 
aoh46

CERTIFICATE OF COMMENCEMENT OF BUSINESS : 

DPHCL has also got its Certificate for Commencement 

of Business on 21.05.2008 by the Registrar of 

Companies, GNCT of Delhi.

AREA OF OPERATION OF THE CORPORATION :- 

The main activity of the Company as per 

Memorandum of Association  is to develop, construct, 

build or repair and maintain flats, offices or other 

buildings of Police Department.  It is under the 

administrative control of Ministry of Home Affairs. 

Presently, the Corporation has undertaken five 

ongoing projects from the Land and Building Cell of 

Delhi Police.

thThe MHA vide email dated 30  November, 2017 

had forwarded the Lok Sabha Secretariat’s OM No. 

19/2/2017-2018/CII/CPL, dated  September, 2017 

and sought various information urgently on the 

prescribed proforma for laying of Annual 

Report/Audited Accounts Reports and other 

documents on the table of the Houses. The required 

information on the prescribed proforma was 

conveyed to MHA vide this office letter No. 

34/P.Sec.Spl.CP/MD/DPHC/PHQ, dated 31.01.2018 

along with Annual Report/ Audited Accounts Reports 

for the Financial Year 2016-2017, copy of C&AG 

Comments, Minutes of  Annual General Body 

Meeting and  Board Meeting held on 21.12.2017. 

Prior to this MHA not asked the Annual 

Accounts/Audited Accounts Report for laying on the 

table of the Houses. DPHCL has not known for the 

procedure for laying the Annual Account on the table 

of the House. Hence, DPHCL has provided Annual 

Audited Accounts for the previous financial years on 

routine manner to MHA due to none starting of its 

activities and unavailability of technical staff. 

However, C&AG undertake audit of accounts of 

DPHCL and no ambiguity has been noticed. Since then 

the Annual Accounts and Audited Accounts Reports, 

C&AG Comments alongwith other documents of 

DPHCL are being provided to MHA continuously for 

necessary action. 

th29

th10
th46

foyac dk dkj.k REASON FOR DELAY



;g x`g ea=ky; us fnukad 23 fnlacj] 2019 ds i= la- 

14012@1@2019&;wVhih@ Hkkl@x`ea ds i= ds lanHkZ esa 

gSA ftlds }kjk x`g ea=ky; us o’kZ 2007&08 ls 2018&19 

rd ds okf’kZd ys[kkijhf{kr ys[ks vkSj lh,th 

fjiksVsZa@vfHk;qfDr;ksa ds lkFk vU; nLrkostksa ¼izR;sd o’kZ ds 

i`Fkdr% f}Hkk’kh esa½ blds lkFk yksdlHkk lfpoky; ds 

fnukad 6 flracj] 2019 ds dk;kZy; Kkiu la- 

,y,,QbZ,,l lhch&II067@17@2019 lhchII esa mYysf[kr 

izfØ;k ds vuqlkj] lHkk iVyksa ij izLrqr djus ds fy, funZs”k 

fn;k gSA ekeys ij rRdky laKku fy;k x;k  vkSj fnukad 

24 tuojh] 2020 dks  cksMZ cSBd esa dk;Zlwph dh en la- 

14 ij funs”kd eaMy ds le{k izLrqr fd;k x;kA funs”kd 

eaMy us fo”ks’k iqfyl vk;qDr@izca/k funs”kd] fnYyh iqfyl 

vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM dks ;Fkk”kh?kz dk;Z iw.kZ djkus ds fy, 

vf/kÑr fd;k gSA

pwafd fiNys 12 o’kksZa vFkkZr~ 2007&08 ls 2018&19 rd 

dk lafpr dk;Z Fkk] lh,th foHkkx vkSj  ds 

lunh ys[kkdkj }kjk ys[kksa vkSj ys[kkijhf{kr ys[kksa dk 

ladyu@izek.ku igys gh fd;k tk pqdk gSA 

aoh55

Mhih,plh,y

This is in pursuance of MHA’s letter No. 

14012/1/2019-UTP/GOI/MHA, dated December, 

2019 vide which MHA asked to furnish the Annual 

Audited Accounts and C&AG Reports/ Comments 

alongwith other documents w.e.f. 2007-2008 to 2018-

2019 in Booklet form (separate for each year in 

bilingual) for laying on the table of the Houses in 

accordance with the Lok Sabha Secretariat’s OM No. 
thLAFEAS CB-II067/17/2019CBII, dated 6  September, 

2019 in first time. The matter was immediately taken-

up with senior officers and placed before the Board of 

Directors during 55  Board Meeting held on deted 

 January, 2020 vide Item No.14. The Board of 

Directors authorized Spl. Commissioner of Police/ 

Managing Director, Delhi Police Housing Corporation 

Limited to get the work done at the earliest. 

Since there were backlogs for the past 12 years 

i.e. 2007-2008 to 2018-2019, compilation/ 

certification of Audited Accounts has already been 

done by the C&AG Department and Chartered 

Accountant of the DPHCL.

rd 23

th

th24

foyac dFku DELAY STATEMENT

x`g ea=ky; ls fnukad 23 fnlacj] 2019 ds i= la- 

14012@1@2019&;wVhih@ Hkkl@x`ea ds }kjk izkIr funs”kksa 

ds vuqlkj o’kZ 2007&08 ls 2018&19 rd ds okf’kZd 

ys[kkijhf{kr ys[ks vkSj lh,th fjiksVsZa@vfHk;qfDr;ksa ds lkFk 

vU; nLrkostksa ¼izR;sd o’kZ ds i`Fkdr% f}Hkk’kh esa½ blds lkFk 

yksdlHkk lfpoky; ds fnuakd 6 flracj] 2019 ds dk;kZy; 

Kkiu la- ,y,,QbZ,,l lhch&II067@17@2019 lhchII esa 

mYysf[kr izfØ;k ds vuqlkj] lHkk iVyksa ij izLrqr djus ds 

fy, fdrkc ds #i esa blds lkFk Hksts tk jgs gSaA

Now as per the directions of MHA received vide 

letter  No.  14012/1/2019-UTP/GOI/MHA,  dated  
rd23  December, 2019, the Annual Audited Accounts 

and C&AG Reports/ Comments along with other 

documents w.e.f. 2007-2008 to 2018-2019 in Booklet 

form (separate for each year in bilingual) are sent 

herewith for laying on the table of the Houses in 

accordance with the procedure mentioned in the Lok 

Sabha Secretariat OM No. LAFEAS CB-II067/17/2019 
thCBII, dated 6  September, 2019.

¼o’kZ 2007&08 ls 2018&19 rd ds fy,½ (For the year 2007-2008 to 2018-2019)
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Dear Shareholders,

Directors of your Company have the pleasure to 
present their 6th Annual Report for the year ended 

st31  March, 20014.

FINANCIAL RESULTS

The Company is at its initial stage of operations 
sttherefore, during the financial year ending 31  March, 

2014 the company has total revenue of 
Rs.123,839,899/- and profit of Rs.8,913,827/- which 
was transferred to the balance sheet after meeting out 
all expenses and taxes during the period.   

DIVIDEND

Since the company is at its initial stage of operations, 
the Board has recommended no dividend. 

FIXED DEPOSITS

The Company has neither accepted nor renewed any 
fixed deposits from public during the year under 
review.

PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES UNDER SECTION 
217 (2A)

During the year under review, the information 
required under section 217(2A) of the Companies Act, 
1956, is not applicable.

ENERGY CONSERVATION AND TECHNOLOGY 
ABSORPTION

Energy Conservation

Since the Company is not involved in manufacturing 
business, it has no significant consumption of energy 
in its operations and as such no specific methods have 
been adopted to conserved energy.

The particulars pursuant to Section 217(1)(e) of the 
Companies Act, 1956 read with Companies 
(Disclosure of Particulars on Report of Board of 
Directions) Rules, 1988 are not required.

DIRECTORS

The Board of Directors consists of a Chairman, who is 
the Commissioner of Police, Delhi a Managing 
Director who is a Special Commissioner of Police, 
Delhi.

The constitution of the Board during the year is as 
follows:

1. Chairman

Shri Bhim Sain Bassi, Commissioner of Police, 
Delhi.

2. Managing Director

Shri Kishan Kumar, Special Commissioner of 
Police, Delhi.

fiz; “ks;j/kkjdksa]

vkidh daiuh ds funs”kdksa dks 31 ekpZ] 2014 dks lekIr 
oha vof/k dh 7 okf’kZd fjiksVZ izLrqr djus esa izlUurk gks 

jgh gSA

foRrh; ifj.kke

daiuh vHkh Hkh izpkyu ds izkjafHkd Lrj ij gS] vr% 31 ekpZ]  
2014 dks  lekIr gksus  okys  foRrh;  o’kZ  daiuh dk ds 
nkSjku   dqy  #-  123]839]899@& jktLo   gS   vkSj   
# 8]913]827@& ykHk gS ftls vof/k ds nkSjku] lHkh [kpksZa 
dks iwjk djus ds ckn rqyu&i= esa ys tk;k x;k FkkA

ykHkka'k

daiuh us vHkh gh viuh xfrfof/k “kq: dh gS] funs”kd 
eaMy us fdlh Hkh ykHkka”k dks laLrqr ugha fd;k gSA

fe;knh fuos'k

daiuh us leh{kk/khu o’kZ ds nkSjku turk ls dksbZ fe;knh 
fuos”k u Lohdkj fd;k gS u uohÑr fd;k gSA

/kkjk 217 ¼2,½ ds varxZr deZpkfj;ksa dk fooj.k

leh{kk/khu o’kZ ds nkSjku] daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 dh 
/kkjk 217 ¼2,½ ds varxZr visf{kr lwpuk ykxw ugha gSA 

ÅtkZ laj{k.k vkSj izkS|ksfxdh vkesyu

ÅtkZ laj{k.k

pwafd daiuh fofuekZ.k O;kikj esa “kkfey ugha gS] vr% 
blds izpkyu esa ÅtkZ dk dksbZ vf/kd mi;ksx ugha gqvk 
gS rFkk ÅtkZ laj{k.k ds fy, dksbZ fof”k’V izfØ;k ugha 
viukbZ xbZ gSA

daiuh ¼funs”kd eaMy dh fjiksVZ ij fooj.kksa dk 
izdVhdj.k½] fu;ekoyh] 1988 ds lkFk ifBr daiuh 
vf/kfu;e] 1956 dh /kkjk 217 ¼1½ ¼b½ laca/kh fooj.k 
visf{kr ugha gSA

funs'kd eaMy

funs”kd eaMy esa v/;{k] iqfyl vk;qDr] fnYyh gSa vkSj 
izca/k funs”kd] fo”ks’k iqfyl vk;qDr] fnYyh “kkfey gSaA

o’kZ ds nkSjku cksMZ dk xBu bl izdkj gS%

1- v/;{k

Jh Hkhe lsu cLlh] iqfyl vk;qDr] fnYyh 

2- izca/k funs”kd

Jh fd”ku dqekj] fo”ks’k iqfyl vk;qDr] fnYyh
(10)
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3- MkW- ,- ds- lDlsuk] la;qDr funs”kd ¼fnYyh½] x`g 
ea=ky;] izfrfuf/k] x`g ea=ky;A

4- Jh ,l- ih- ikBd] vij vk;qDr ¼;kstuk½] fnYyh 
fodkl izkf/kdj.k] fodkl feukj] ubZ fnYyhA

5- Jh th- ,y- eh.kk] fo”ks’k lfpo ¼x`g½] jk’Vªh; jkt/kkuh 
{ks= fnYyh] fnYyh ljdkjA

o’kZ ds nkSjku] Jh Vh- ,u- eksgu] fo”ks’k iqfyl vk;qDr] 
fnYyh vkSj Jh ,l- ih- caly] vij vk;qDr ¼;kstuk½] 
fnYyh fodkl izkf/kdj.k] fuxe ds funs”kd ds in ls 
dk;Zdky lekIr gks x;kA cksMZ] mUgsa mudh lsok 
vof/k ds nkSjku muds vewY; lg;ksx ds fy, gkfnZd 
vkHkkj izdV djrk gSA

vof/k ds nkSjku] Jh fd”ku dqekj] fo”ks’k iqfyl 
vk;qDr] fnYyh dks fuxe ds funs”kd eaMy esa izca/k 
funs”kd fu;qDr fd;k x;kA blds vykok] vof/k ds 
nkSjku Jh th- ,y- eh.kk vkSj Jh ,l- ih- ikBd dks 
fuxe ds funs”kd eaMy esa fu;qDr fd;k x;kA

funs'kdx.k dk mRrjnkf;Ro dk dFku

daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 dh /kkjk 217 ¼2,,½ dh 
vko”;drk ds vuqlj.k esa daiuh ds funs”kdx.k iqf’V 
djrs gSa fd%

i. okf’kZd ys[ks dks rS;kj djus esa mfpr izLrqr lkexzh ls 
lacaf/kr mfpr Li’Vhdj.k fn;k x;k gSA

ii. foRrh; o’kZ dh lekfIr ij daiuh ds dk;Z O;ogkj vkSj 
vof/k ds fy, daiuh ds ykHk vkSj gkfu dk lgh vkSj 
mfpr n`”; nsus ds fy, funs”kdx.kksa us ,slh ys[kkadu 
uhfr dks viuk;k rFkk yxkrkj ykxw fd;k ,oa fu.kZ; 
vkSj izkDdyu fd;k] tks fd mfpr vkSj foosdh gSA

iii. funs”kdksa us fuxe dh ifjlaifRr;ksa dh lqj{kk vkSj 
/kks[kk/kM+h ,oa vfu;ferrkvksa dk irk yxkus o jksdus 
ds fy, daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 ds izko/kkuksa dk mfpr 
vkSj i;kZIr /;ku j[kk gS

iv. funs”kdksa us okf’kZd ys[ks dks pyk;eku vk/kkj ij 
rS;kj fd;k gSA

lkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kd

Hkkjr ds fu;a=d vkSj egkys[kkijh{kd us fnukad 31-
07-2014 i= la- lh,-V@lhvksokbZ@lSaVªy 
xouZesaV@Mhih,plh ¼1½ @251 }kjk eSllZ lqanj “kekZ 
,aM da-] 191] xyh crk”kka] pkoM+h cktkj dks o’kZ 
2013&14 ds fy, daiuh dk lkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kd 
fu;qDr fd;k gSA
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3. Dr. A.K. Saxena, Joint Secretary (Delhi) Min. of 
Home Affairs, a representative of the Ministry of 
Home Affairs

4. Shri S.P. Pathak, Addl. Commissioner (Planning), 
Delhi Development Authority, Vikas Minar, New 
Delhi

5. Shri G.L. Meena, Special Secretary home, GNCT, 
Delhi

Shri T.N. Mohan, Special Commissioner of Police, 
Delhi and Dr. S.P. Bansal Addl. Commissioner 
(Planning), Delhi Development Authority, 
Directors of the Corporation have ceased to be 
Directors of the Corporation during the year.  
The Board wishes to place on record its sincere 
appreciation for the valuable contributions 
made by them during their tenure.

During the period Shri Kishan Kumar, Special 
Commissioner of Police, Delhi was appointed as 
Managing Director on the Board of the 
Corporation.  Further during the period Shri G.L. 
Meena and Shri S.P. Pathak were appointed as 
Directors on the Board of the Corporation.

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

Pursuant to the requirement of Section 217 
(2AA) of the Companies Act, 1956 Directors of 
the company confirm that:

i. In preparation of the annual accounts, the 
applicable accounting standards had been 
followed  along with Proper explannation 
relating to material departures.

ii. The Directors have selected such accounting 
policies and applied them consistently and 
made judgments and estimates that are 
reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and 
fair view of the state of affairs of the Company at 
the end of the financial year and of the profit & 
loss of the Company for that period.

iii. The Directors had taken proper and sufficient 
care for the maintenance of adequate 
accounting records in accordance with the 
provisions of Companies Act, 1956 for 
safeguarding the assets of the Company and for 
preventing and detecting fraud and other 
irregularities, and

iv. The Directors have prepared the annual 
accounts on a going concern basis.

STATUTORY AUDITORS

The Comptroller & Auditor General of  India vide 
letter no. CA.V/COY/CENTRAL GOVERNMENT, 
DHPC (1)/251 dated 31.07.2014 appointed M/S 
Sunder Sharma & Co., 191 Gali Batashan, 
Chawari Bazar, Delhi as Company’s Statutory 
Auditors for the year 2014-2015.



ys[kkijh{kd dh fjiksVZ

eSllZ lqanj “kekZ ,aM daiuh }kjk ys[kksa ij fVIif.k;ksa lfgr 
izLrqr ys[kkijh{kd dh fjiksVZ Lor% Li’V gS vkSj dksbZ i`Fkd 
fVIi.kh dh vko”;drk ugha gSA 

Hkkjr ds fu;a=d vkSj egkys[kkijh{kd dh fVIi.kh ij 
izca/k lfefr dk mRrj

Hkkjr ds fu;a=d vkSj egkys[kkijh{kd us fnukad 11-07-2014 
ds i= la- 240&ihMhlh,@,p,l@,e,ch&IV@,@  
lh,l@Mhih,plh,y@14&15@255 ds }kjk 31 ekpZ] 
2014 dh foRrh; foojf.kdkvksa ij “kwU; fVIi.kh dh gS vr% 
Hkkjr ds egkys[kkijh{kd dh fVIi.kh ij izca/k lfefr dk 
mRrj visf{kr ugha gSA

ljkguk

daiuh ds funs”kdx.k fuxe ds ekeys dks vxzlfØ; :i ls 
dk;kZRed djus ds fy, x`g ea=ky; vkSj yksd m|e foHkkx 
dk gkfnZd vkHkkj O;Dr djrs gSaA cksMZ] Jh Vh- ,u- eksgu] iwoZ 
izfu@Mhih,plh,y vkSj Jh fd”ku dqekj] izfu@ 
Mhih,plh,y dks fuxe ds ekeys dks vkxs c<+kus rFkk fuxe 
ds izpkyu dks mRlkg ls xfr nsus ds fy, ân; ls vkHkkj 
O;Dr djrs gSaA

vkHkkjksfDr

vkidk funs”kdx.k fnYyh iqfyl] x`g ea=ky;] fnYyh 
fodkl izkf/kdj.k] jk’Vªh; jkt/kkuh {ks= fnYyh ljdkj vkSj 
“kgjh fodkl ea=ky;] ubZ fnYyh ds vf/kdkfj;ksa ,oa 
deZpkfj;ksa dk iw.kZ:is.k rFkk ck/kkjfgr lgk;rk ds fy, 
vkHkkj O;Dr djrs gSaA Hkkjrh; LVsV cSad] daiuh ds cSadj] 
daiuh ds lunh ys[kkdkj] daiuh ds lkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kdksa 
rFkk fofHkUu ijke”kZnkrk ,lksfl,V~l dk daiuh dks cgqewY; 
lgk;rk nsus ds fy, Hkh vkHkkj O;Dr djrs gSaA ge lqJh vk”kq 
xqIrk] fuxe ds fof/k lykgdkj dk daiuh dh LFkkiuk vkSj 
daiuh ds dk;ksZa dks O;ofLFkr djus ds fy, mudh lrr~ lsok 
ds fy, vkHkkj O;Dr djrs gSaA var esa] vkids funs”kdx.k 
fnYyh iqfyl ds fofHkUu foHkkxksa vkSj fHkUu Lrjksa ls fy, x, 
daiuh ds Lo&vuq”kkflr] vR;f/kd izsfjr vkSj lefiZr 
deZpkfj;ksa ds vkHkkjh gSaA gesa fo”okl gS fd muds meax vkSj 
mRlkg ls daiuh vf/kd ls vf/kd Åapkb;ksa ij igqapsxhA

AUDITORS’ REPORT

The Auditors’ Report submitted by M/s Sunder 
Sharma & Co, Chartered Accountants alongwith notes 
to accounts is self-explanatory and requires no 
separate comments.

MANAGEMENT REPLY TO THE COMMENTS OF THE CAG

 Management Reply to the comments of Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India in Audit Report is not 
required as COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 
OF INDIA vide his letter No.240-PDCA/HS/MAB-
IV/A/CS/DPHCL/14-15/255 dated 11.07.2014 have 
made NIL comments on the financial statements for 
the year ended 31st March 2014.

APPRECIATION

Directors of the Company wish to express their sincere 
gratitude to the Ministry of Home Affairs and 
Department of Public Enterprises in proactively taking 
up the Corporation affairs.  The Board places on 
record their sincere gratitude for Sh. T.N. Mohan, then 
MD/DPHC and Shri Kishan Kumar, MD/DPHC for 
pursuing the Corporation matters and to speed up the 
operations of the Corporation with zeal.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Your Directors would like to express their sincere 
thanks to the officers and employees of Delhi Police, 
MHA, DDA, GNCT and Ministry of Urban 
Development, New Delhi for their whole-hearted and 
unstinted support.  Thanks are also due to the SBI, the 
bankers of the Company, Chartered Accountant of the 
Company, Statutory Auditors of the Company and 
various consulting associates for giving valuable 
advice to the Company.  We are also thankful to the 
Ms. Ashu Gupta, Company Law Advisor of the 
Corporation for her untiring efforts in organizing the 
company’s affairs of the Corporation.  Last but not the 
least; your Directors are thankful to the self-
disciplined, highly motivated and dedicated staff of 
the Company drawn from different disciplines and at 
different levels from Delhi Police.  We are sure that 
with their zeal and enthusiasm, the Company would 
rise to greater heights.
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                      For and on behalf of Board of Directors

                                

Ñrs funs”kd eaMy rFkk mudh vksj ls

g-

¼Hkhe lsu cLlh½
v/;{k

Mhu & 06699868

LFkku % ubZ fnYyh                       
fnukad% 24-09-2014

Place : New Delhi.
Dated:  24.09.2014

(Bhim Sain Bassi)

 Chairman

 DIN: 06699868  
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13,258,031

13,258,030 

3,977,409

198,870

 4,176,279

125,288

4,301,567

2,293,080

           2,860,200

   (851,713)

dj ;ksX; vk; dh x.kuk

O;kikj vFkok O;olk; ls vk;        

ykHk vkSj gkfu ys[ks ls fuoy ykHk

tksM+sa % /kkjk 40,¼ii½ ds varxZr lzksr ij dVkSrh ds C;kt ij jksd

tksM+sa % /kkjk 40,¼ii½ ds varxZr vk;dj ij C;kt 

?kVk,a % izkFkfed O;; ¼vk;dj vf/kfu;e ds vuqlkj vuqeR;½

dqy vk;

dqy vk; dks iw.kkZad djuk

dqy vk; ij dj

tksM+sa% 5% dh nj ls vf/kHkkj 

tksM+sa% 3% dh nj ls f”k{kk midj

dqy dj 

?kVk,a % vfxze dj

?kVk,a % lzksr dj dVkSrh

ns; dj

13]215]394

200

42]437

&

Ñrs funs”kd eaMy rFkk mudh vksj ls

g-
¼fd'ku dqekj½
izca/k funs”kd

g-
¼Hkhe lsu cLlh½

v/;{k

ewY;kadu o’kZ   
iwoZ o’kZ               
iSu

                     

: 2014-15

: 2013-14

: AACCD8943J
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ASSTT. YEAR 

PREV. YEAR

PAN           

: 2014-15

: 2013-14

: AACCD8943J

13,258,031

13,258,030

3,977,409

198,870

 4,176,279

125,288

4,301,567

2,293,080

           2,860,200

   (851,713)

Total Income

Total Income r/off

Tax on Total Income

Add: Surcharge @5%

Add: Education Cess @3%          

Total Tax

Less: Advance Tax

Less: TDS

Refund Due 

Net Profit as per Profit & Loss A/c

Add: Interest on TDS disallowed u/s 40a (ii)

Add: Interest on I. Tax disallowed u/s 40a(ii) 

Less: Preliminary Exp. (allowed as per Income Tax Act))

INCOME FROM BUSINESS OR PROFESSION

 COMPUTATION OF TAXABLE INCOME

13]215]394

200

42]437

&

For and on behalf of the Board

                                                                                    (Kishan Kumar)

Managing Director

 Sd/-Sd/-
(Bhim Sain Bassi)

Chairman 
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1
2

50]000]000
27]808]610

&

&
&
&
&

&
&

8]207]027
4]298]274

90]313]911

&
&
&

&
&
&
&

&
&
&

77]504]606
2]555]186

10]254]119

3
4

5
6
7

1-22

bZfDoVh vkSj ns;rk,a
¼1½ 'ks;j/kkjdksa dh fuf/k
¼d½ “ks;j iwath
¼[k½ vkjf{kr vkSj vf/k”ks’k
¼x½ “ks;j okjaV ds fy, izkIr /kujkf”k
¼2½ 'ks;j vkoanu jkf'k yafcr vkoaVu
¼3½ xSj&pkyw ns;rk,a
¼d½ nh?kkZof/k _.k
¼[k½ vkLFkfxr dj ns;rk,a ¼fuoy½
¼x½ vU; nh?kkZof/k ns;rk,a
¼?k½ nh?kkZof/k izko/kku
¼4½ pkyw ns;rk,a
¼d½ vYikof/k _.k
¼[k½ O;olk; Hkqxrku
¼x½ vU; pkyw ns;rk,a
¼?k½ vYikof/k izko/kku

II.  vkfLr;ka
¼1½ xSj&pkyw vkfLr;ka
¼d½ fLFkj vkfLr;ka
¼i½  ewrZ vkfLr;ka
¼ii½  vewrZ vkfLr;ka
¼iii½ dk;Z”khy iwath
¼iv½ fodklk/khu vewrZ ifjlaifRr;ka
¼[k½ xSj&pkyw fuos”k
¼x½ vkfLFkfxr dj vkfLr;ka ¼fuoy½ 
¼?k½ nh?kkZof/k _.k vkSj vfxze
¼³½ vU; xSj&pkyw vkfLr;ka
¼[k½ pkyw vkfLr;ka
¼d½ pkyw fuos”k
¼[k½ eky lwph
¼x½ O;olk; izkI;
¼?k½ udn vkSj udn led{k
¼³½ vYikof/k _.k vkSj vfxze
¼p½ vU; pkyw vkfLr;kaa

dqy

dqy 90]313]911

LFkku  % ubZ fnYyh
fnukad % 27-06-2014

gekjh le frfFk dh fjiksVZ ds vuqlkj                                  
Ñrs lqanj 'kekZ ,Ma daiuh
lunh ys[kkdkj
,Qvkj,u&008629,u                      
   g-
¼lh, lqanj 'kekZ½
Hkkxhnkj
lnL;rk la- 087495

egRoiw.kZ ys[kkadu uhfr;ka
fVIif.k;ka foRrh; fooj.kksa dk Hkkx gSaA

Ñrs funs”kd eaMy rFkk mudh vksj ls
fnYyh iqfyl vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM

50]000]000
36]722]437

&
&
&
&

&
&

169]900]371
&

256]622]808

&
&
&

&
&
&
&

&
&
&

245]723]313
&

10]899]495

256,622,808

g-
¼fd'ku dqekj½
izca/k funs”kd
fMu 06855317  

g-
¼Hkhe lsu cLlh½

v/;{k
fMu 06699868                                 

31 ekpZ] 2014 dks rqyu&i=

fooj.k
fVIi.kh
 la0

31@03@2014 dks lekIr 
pkyw fjiksVZ vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+sa

31@03@2013 dks lekIr
 iwoZ fjiksVZ vof/k dh
 lekfIr ij vkadM+sa

¼jkf”k #i;ksa esa½ 
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1

2

Balance Sheet As At 31st March 2014

I EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1.Shareholder’s Funds
(a) Share Capital
(b) Reserves and Surplus
(c) Money received against share warrants
2.Share application money pending allotment
3.Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Long-term borrowings
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)
(c) Other Long-Term liabilities
(d) Long Term provisions
4.Current Liabilities
(a) Short-term borrowings
(b) Trade Payables
(c) Other current liabilities
(d) Short-term provisions

II ASSETS
1.Non-current assets
(a) Fixed assets
(i) Tangible assets
(ii) Intangible assets
(iii) Capital work-in-progress
( iv) Intangible assets under development
(b) Non-current investments
(c) Deferred tax assets (net)
(d) Long term loans and advances
(e) Other non-current assets
2.Current assets
(a) Current investments
(b) Inventories
(c) Trade receivables
(d) Cash and cash equivalents
(e) Short-term loans and advances
(f) Other Current Assets

As per our report of even date attached
For Sunder Sharma & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN :008629N

 
(Kishan Kumar)

Managing Director
DIN No.06855317 

Sd/-

Place : New Delhi

Date  : 27.06.2014

Total

50,000,000
27,808,610

-
-
-
-
-
-

8,207,027
4,298,274

90,313,911

-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-

77,504,606
2,555,186

10,254,119

Sd/-
(CA. Sunder Sharma)
Partner
M.No.087495

  Sd/-
(Bhim Sain Bassi)

Chairman
DIN No.06699868 

Total

3

4

5

6

7

For and on behalf of the Board
Delhi Police Housing Corporation Ltd.

90,313,911

50,000,000
36,722,437

-
-
-
-

-
-

169,900,371
-

256,622,808

-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-

245,723,313
-

10,899,495
256,622,808

Significant Accounting Policies

Notes forming Part of financial Statements
1-22

Particulars

Note
No.

Figures as at the end 
of current reporting
 period ending on 

31/03/2014 

Figures as at the end 
of pervious reporting

 period ending on 
31/03/2013

(Amount in Rs.)
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I    jktLo
    izpkyu ls izkIr jktLo
    vU; vk;

II    O;; 
    ifj;kstuk O;; dh ykxr
    LVkWd bu VªsM dh [kjhn
    eky lwph esa ifjorZu
    deZpkjh fgr O;;
    foRrh; ykxr
    voewY;u ,oa vikdj.k O;;
    vU; O;;

III   vkiokfnd vkSj vlk/kkj.k enksa ,oa djksa ds iwoZ ykHk
IV   vkiokfnd ensa
V   vlk/kkj.k enksa vkSj djksa ls iwoZ ykHk 
VI  vlk/kkj.k ensa
VII   dj iwoZ ykHk
VIII dj O;;
    pkyw dj
    vkLFkfxr dj
IX  fujarj izpkyuksa dh vof/k ls ykHk
X   vfujarj izpkyuksa dh vof/k ls ykHk@¼gkfu½
XI   vfujarj izpkyuksa dk dj O;;
XII   vfujarj izpkyuksa ls ykHk@¼gkfu½
XIII vof/k ds fy, ykHk@¼gkfu½
XIV izR;sd #-100@& ds leewY; ds bZfDoVh “ks;j
XV  izfr bZfDoVh “ks;j vtZu%
     ¼i½ ewy vkSj rjyhÑr
XVI  izfr “ks;j vtZu dh x.kuk esa iz;qDr “ks;jksa dh la[;k
     ¼i½ ewy vkSj rjyhÑr

84]360]000
37]836]712

122]196]712

96]823]026
&
&
&
&
&

12]009]852
108]832]878

13]363]834
&&

13]363]834
&

13]363]834

4]298]274
43]775

9]021]785
&
&
&

9]021]785

18-04

77]100]056
46]739]843 

123]839]899

103]220]854
  &
&
&
&
&

7]403]651 
110]624]505 

13]215]394

13]215]394

13]215]394
&

4]301]567
&

8]913]827 
&
&
&

8]913]827

17-83

500]000 500]000

jktLo dqy

O;; dqy

8

9

10

11

(I-II)

(III-IV)

(V-VI)

(VII-VIII)

(IX-XII)

(X-XI)

fooj.k
fVIi.kh
 la-

31@03@2014 dks 
lekIr pkyw fjiksVZ 
vof/k dh lekfIr 

ij vkadM+sa

31@03@2013 dks 
lekIr iwoZ fjiksVZ 
vof/k dh lekfIr 

ij vkadM+sa

31 ekpZ] 2014 dks lekIr o’kZ ds fy, ykHk vkSj gkfu dk fooj.k
¼jkf”k #i;ksa esa½ 

LFkku  % ubZ fnYyh
fnukad % 27-06-2014

                      
   g-
¼lh, lqanj 'kekZ½
Hkkxhnkj
lnL;rk la- 087495

Ñrs funs”kd eaMy rFkk mudh vksj ls
fnYyh iqfyl vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM

g-
¼fd'ku dqekj½
izca/k funs”kd
fMu 06855317  

g-
¼Hkhe lsu cLlh½

v/;{k
fMu 06699868                                 

1-22
egRoiw.kZ ys[kkadu uhfr;ka
fVIif.k;ka foRrh; fooj.kksa dk Hkkx gSaA

gekjh le frfFk dh fjiksVZ ds vuqlkj                                  
Ñrs lqanj 'kekZ ,Ma daiuh
lunh ys[kkdkj
,Qvkj,u&008629,u



Statement Of Profit & Loss  For The Ended 31st March 2014

(18)

 Total Revenue

   Total Expenses

10

11

(I-II)

(III-IV)

(VII-VIII)

(V-VI)

(IX-X)

(XI-XII)

Significant Accounting Policies

Notes forming Part of financial Statements
1-22

(Amount in Rs.)

Particulars
Note

No.

Figures as at the end 

of current reporting

 period ending on 

31/03/2014

Figures at the end 

of previous reporting 

period ending on

 31/03/2013

I.REVENUE
     Revenue from operations

     Other Income

II.EXPENSES:

     Cost of Project Expenses

     Purchase of Stock-in-Trade
     Changes in inventories

     Employee benefit expense

     Financial costs
     Depreciation and amortization expense

     Other expenses

III.Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax

IV.Exceptional Items

V. Profit before extraordinary items and tax

VI. Extraordinary Items

VII. Profit before tax

VIII. Tax expense:
       Current tax

       Deferred tax
IX. Profit(Loss) from the period from continuing operations

X.   Profit/(Loss) from discontinuing operations

XI.  Tax expense of discontinuing operations

XII. Profit/(Loss) from Discontinuing operations

XIII. Profit/(Loss) for the period

XIV. Equity shares of par value Rs.100/- each

XV.  Earning per equity share:

      (1)Basic and Diluted

XVI. Number of shares used in computing earnings per share

         (Basic and Diluted) (1)

77,100,056

46,739,843 

103,220,854

-
-

-

-
-

7,403,651 

110,624,505 

13,215,394

-

13,215,394

13,215,394

-

4,301,567

- 

8,913,827 

-

-

-

8,913,827

17.83

500,000

84,360,000

37,836,712

122,196,712123,839,899

96,823,026

-
-

-

-
-

12,009,852

108,832,878

 13,363,834

-

13,363,834

13,363,834

-

4,298,274

43,775

9,021,785 

-

-

- 

9,021,785

18.04

500,000

8
9

As per our report of even date attached
For Sunder Sharma & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN :008629N

 
(Kishan Kumar)

Managing Director
DIN No.06855317 

Sd/-

Place : New Delhi

Date  : 27.06.2014

Sd/-
(CA. Sunder Sharma)
Partner
M.No.087495

  Sd/-
(Bhim Sain Bassi)

Chairman
DIN No.06699868 

For and on behalf of the Board
Delhi Police Housing Corporation Ltd.
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100,000,000100,000,000 10,000,0001,000,000

50,000,00050,000,000

50,000,00050,000,000

500,000500,000

500,000500,000

18]786]825

9]021]785

27]808]610

8]913]827

500,000500,000 50,000,00050,000,000

d½ 'ks;j iawth

1  'ks;j iwath

2- vkjf{kr ,oa vf/k'ks"k

la[;k la[;k#i, #i,

tkjh

izkf/kd`r

vfHknRr vkSj iznRriw.kZr% 

vfHknRr fdarq iznRr ughaiw.kZr% 

izfr #i, 100@& ds bZfDoVh “ks;j 

izfr #i, 100@& ds bZfDoVh “ks;j 

izfr #i, 100@& ds bZfDoVh “ks;j 

31@03@2014 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

31@03@2014 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

31@03@2013 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

31@03@2013 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

[k½ 31 ekpZ] 2014 vkSj 31 ekpZ] 2013 dks cdk;k 'ks;jksa dh la[;k rFkk 'ks;j iwath dh jkf'k dk lkekatL;
     uhps fn;k tk jgk gS%

la[;k la[;k#i, #i,

31@03@2014 dks 
bZfDoVh 'ks;j

o’kZ ds vkjaHk esa cdk;k “ks;j

o’kZ ds nkSjku tkjh fd, x, “ks;j

o’kZ ds nkSjku “ks;j okil [kjhns x,

o’kZ ds var esa cdk;k “ks;j

500]000

&

&

500]000

500]000

&

&

500]000

50]000]000

&

&

50]000]000

50]000]000

&

&

50]000]000

31@03@2013 dks
bZfDoVh 'ks;j

99-99%499]940Hkkjr ds jk’Vªifr

x½  5% ls vf/kd 'ks;jksa dks /kkfjr djus okys 'ks;j /kkjdksa ds uke uhps gSa%

fooj.k

fooj.k

fooj.k

uke

?k½ 31@03@2014 dks vnRr va'k

'ks;j /kkfjrk 
dh la[;k

'ks;j dk izdkj
'ks;j /kkfjrk 
dk izfr'kr

bZfDoVh “ks;j

funs”kd }kjk

vf/kdkfj;ksa }kjk

izkjafHkd “ks’k
tksM+s % ykHk vkSj gkfu ys[kk

#i,

&
&

27]808]61036]722]437

dqy

dqy

¼jkf”k #i;ksa esa½ 

31 ekpZ] 2014 dks lekIr o"kZ ds fy, foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij fVIif.k;ka



1  SHARE CAPITAL

b)   The reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding and the amount of share
         Capital as at March 31, 2014 and March 31, 2013 is set out below:

50,000,000

-

-

50,000,000

50,000,000

-

-

50,000,000

500,000

-

-

500,000

500,000

-

-

500,000

Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year

Shares issued during the year

Shares bought back during the year

Shares outstanding at the end of the year

Particulars
Equity Shares as on 

31/03/2014
Equity Shares as on 

31/03/2013

No.No. AmountAmount

c)    Below are the name(s) of the shareholders holding more than 5% of Shares

d)   Unpaid calls as on 31/03/2014

499,940President of India Equity Share

Name No. of Share
 Holding Class of Share

Percentage of 
Holding

99.99%

By Directors

By Officers

-
-

Rs.Particulars

(20)

Authorised 

Equity shares of Rs.100 each

Issued

Equity shares of Rs. 100 each

 Subscribed and Fully Paid up

 Subscribed but not fully Paid up

Equity shares of Rs.100 each

a)    Share Capital

 Figures as at the end of
 current reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2014

 Figures as at the end of
previous reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2013

Number NumberRs. Rs.

2  RESERVE & SURPLUS

 Figures as at the end of
 current reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2014

 Figures as at the end of
previous reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2013

18,786,825

9,021,785

27,808,610

8,913,827

27,808,61036,722,437

Opening Balance

Add: Profit & Loss A/c

Total

Particulars

Total

(Amount in Rs.)

Note on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March,2014

100,000,000

50,000,000

500,00,000

50,000,000

10,000,000

500,000

5,00,000

500,000

100,000,000

50,000,000

50,000,000

50,000,000

1,000,000

500,000

500,000

500,000



169]900]371

245]723]313

3-  vU; pkyw ns;rk,a 

5- udn vkSj udn led{k

vO;f;r ljdkjh vuqnku
fnYyh iqfyl
Hkqxrku ;ksX; O;kolkf;d izHkkj
Hkqxrku ;ksX; ys[kkijh{kk Qhl
vk'kq xqIrk ,aM daiuh
Hkqxrku ;ksX; lzksr ij dVkSrh
jkbV~l fy-

d½ cSad “ks’k
   LVsV cSad vkWQ bafM;k [kkrk la- 825 
   LVsV cSad vkWQ bafM;k [kkrk la- 1075
[k½ pSd] gLrkaxr Mªk¶V
x½ gLrkaxr udn
?k½ vU;
Hkkjrh; LVsV cSad esa lkof/k tek  
i.  cSad esa fpfg~ur “ks’k
ii. ekftZu euh ds :i esa j[ks tkus rd vFkok _.k 
  ds fy, izfrHkwfr] xkajVh 

165]939]944
789]503
54]000
35]393
60]674

681]164
2]339]693

51]013
46]995

&
&

245]625]305
&
&

&

488]497
44]386

&
&

76]971]723
&
&

&

31@03@2014 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

31@03@2014 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

31@03@2013 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

31@03@2013 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

dqy

dqy

fooj.k

fooj.k

6]640]000
789]503
45]000
35]393
56]180

640]951
&

8]207]027

77]504]606

1]978]073

& &

 4- vYikof/k izko/kku 

31@03@2014 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

31@03@2013 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

fooj.k

dj ds fy, izko/kku

dqy

1]908]504

&

&

6- _.k vkSj vfxze 

31@03@2014 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

31@03@2013 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

fooj.k

vfxze vk;dj  

dqy

2]555]186

2]555]186

iii.12 ekg ls vf/kd dh ifjiDork okys cSad lkof/k tek

(21)



3  OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

5  CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS

4  SHORT TERM PROVISIONS

(22)

Unspent Government Grant

Delhi Police

Professional Charges Payable

Audit Fees Payable

Ashu Gupta & Co.

TDS Payable

Rites Ltd.

165,939,944

789,503

54,000

35,393

60,674

681,164

2,339,693

6,640,000

789,503

45,000

35,393

56,180

640,951

-

 Figures as at the end of
 current reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2014

 Figures as at the end of
previous reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2013

Total

Particulars

Total

 Figures as at the end of
 current reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2014

 Figures as at the end of
previous reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2013

Particulars

169,900,371 8,207,027

Provision for Tax 4,298,274

4,298,274

-

-

6  LOANS & ADVANCES 

Total

 Figures as at the end of
 current reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2014

 Figures as at the end of
previous reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2013

Particulars

Advance Income Tax 2,555,186

2,555,186

-

-

51,013

46,995

-

-

245,625,305

-

-

-

488,497

44,386

-

-

76,971,723

-

-

- 

Total

 Figures as at the end of
 current reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2014

 Figures as at the end of
previous reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2013

Particulars

245,723,313 77,504,606

a) Balance with Bank

     State Bank of India –A/c-825

     State Bank of India-A/c-1075

b) Cheques, draft on hand

c) Ca sh on hand

d) Others

   FDR’s with SBI banks

i.  Balances with Banks

ii. Balance with Bank to the extent held as margin

 money or security against the borrowings, guarantee

iii. Bank deposit with more than 12 month maturity
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10]899]495

7- vU; pkyw vkfLr;ka 

,Qmhvkj ij mikftZr C;kt 
lzksr ij dj dh dVkSrh
ihMCY;wMh
fganqLrku izhQSc fy-
jkbZV~l fyfeVsM

3]690]864
&

6]000]000
356]918

&
851]713

2]403]612
1]263]425
6]000]000
579]267

7]815
&

31@03@2014 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

31@03@2013 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

dqy

fooj.k

77]100]056

14]996]722
31]743]121

77]100]056

46]739]843

8-  vU; pkyw vkfLr;ka 

9-  vU; vk; 

31@03@2014 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

31@03@2014 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

31@03@2013 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

31@03@2013 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

fooj.k

fooj.k

izkIr ljdkjh vuqnku 

,lchvkbZ esa lkof/k tek ij C;kt 
vfxze ij C;kt

dqy

dqy

84]360]000

12]586]905
25]249]807

84]360]000

37]836]712

10- ifj;kstuk ykxr dk O;;  

11- vU; O;; 

31@03@2014 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

31@03@2014 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

31@03@2013 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

31@03@2013 dks lekIr 
iwoZ fjiksfVZax vof/k dh 
lekfIr ij vkadM+s

fooj.k

fooj.k

 fuekZ.k O;; ¼iqfyl LVs”ku½

fu’iknu vkSj ijke”kZ izHkkj
dkuwuh vkSj O;kolk;h Qhl
izfr/kkj.k izHkkj
vkjvkslh Qhl
fofo/k O;;
lzksr ij dj dh dVkSrh ij C;kt
vk;dj ij C;kt
ys[kkijh{kd dk ikfjJfed
cSad izHkkj

6]861]468
60]000

393]260
3]700
1]934
200

42]437
39]326
1]326

11]560]463
60]000

302]360
5]700

&
17]300
24]153
39]326

550

dqy

dqy

103]220]854

103]220]854

10]254]119

96]823]026

96]823]026

7]403]651 12]009]852

vk;dj ¼lzksr ij dj dh dVkSrh vkSj vk;dj dk fuoy½
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7  OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

11  OTHER EXPENSES

3,690,864

-

6,000,000

356,918

-

851,713

6,861,468
60,000

393,260
3,700
1,934

200
42,437

 39,326
1,326 

2,403,612

1,263,425

6,000,000

579,267

7,815

-

11,560,463
60,000

302,360
5,700

-
17,300
24,153
39,326

550

 Figures as at the end of
 current reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2014

 Figures as at the end of
 current reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2014

 Figures as at the end of
previous reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2013

 Figures as at the end of
previous reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2013

Total

Total

Particulars

Particulars

10,899,495

7,403,651

10,254,119

12,009,852

Accrued Interest on FDs 

Tax Deducted at source

PWD

Hindustan Prefab Ltd.

Rites Ltd.

Income Tax (Net of TDS & Advance Tax) 

Execution & Consultancy Charges
Legal & Professional Fees
Retainership Charges
ROC Fees
Misc Expenses
Interest on TDS
Interest on Income Tax
Auditors Remuneration
Bank Charges

8  REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

10  COST OF PROJECT EXPENSES

9  OTHER INCOMES

 Figures as at the end of
 current reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2014

 Figures as at the end of
 current reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2014

 Figures as at the end of
previous reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2013

 Figures as at the end of
previous reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2013

Total

Total

Total

Particulars

Particulars

 Figures as at the end of
 current reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2014

 Figures as at the end of
previous reporting period
 ending on 31/03/2013

Particulars

Government Grant Received 

Construction Expenses (Police Station) 

Interest on Advance 

Interest on term deposit with SBI

84,360,000

96,823,026

96,823,026

12,586,905

25,249,807

84,360,000

37,836,712

77,100,056

103,220,854

103,220,854

14,996,722

31,743,121

77,100,056

46,739,843



12- daiuh dks iqfyl vk/kqfudhdj.k fuf/k esa ls iqfyl 
Fkkuk ds fuekZ.k@vk/kqfudhdj.k ds mn~ns”; ds fy, 
ljdkjh vuqnku izkIr gks jgk gSA daiuh bu vuqnkuksa 
dks jktLo vuqnku eku jgh gS vkSj bu vuqnkuksa esa ls 
,pih,y vkSj jkbZV~l fyfeVsM dks fd, x, lHkh 
Hkqxrkuksa dks dk;Z dh iw.kZrk dh fMxzh ds vk/kkj ij 
dk;Z”khy iwath ds vuqlkj ekuus ds ctk, ykHk vkSj 
gkfu ys[ks esa fuekZ.k O;; rFkk fu’iknu ,oa ijke”kZ 
izHkkj “kh’kZ ds varxZr ukes fd;k x;k gSA  daiuh  us 
foRrh;   o’kZ   ds   nkSjku   vuqnku   esa   ls   
:- 7]71]00]056@& dk Hkqxrku jkbZV~l fy- dks fd;k 
rFkk bl vuqnku ds fd, x, lHkh Hkqxrkuksa dks fuekZ.k 
ykxr laca/kh O;; vkSj fu’iknu o ijke”kZ izHkkj ds 
:i esa fn[kk;k x;k gSA

13- foRrh; o’kZ 2013&14 ds nkSjku daiuh dks eSllZ 
,pih,y vkSj jkbZV~l fy- }kjk mUgsa iqfyl Fkkuk ds 
fuekZ.k vkSj vk/kqfudhdj.k ds fy, fn,  vfxze  ij 
:- 3]17]43]121@& dk C;kt iznku fd;k x;k gSA 
daiuh us bu C;ktksa dks vU; vk; “kh’kkZarxZr fxuk gS 
rFkk bl jkf”k dks ifj;kstuk dh fuekZ.k ykxr vkSj 
fu’iknu o ijke”kZ izHkkj ds “kh’kZ ds rgr ukes Hkh 
fd;k gSA

14- fnukad  31-03-2013  dks  viz;qDr  vuqnku  dh  
:- 66]40]000@& dh viz;qDr jkf”k “ks’k Fkh rFkk 
foRrh;   o’kZ  2013&14  ds    nkSjku    izkIr   
:-23]64]00]000@&  dh  vuqnku  jkf”k   esa  ls  
:-15]92]99]944@& viz;qDr jghA mDr dh dqy 
jkf”k dks rqyu&i= esa vU; pkyw ns;rk,a esa n”kkZ;k 
x;k gS D;ksafd le;kof/k ds lkFk ys[kk ekud&12 ds 
vuqlkj {kfriwfrZ djus ds fy, lacaf/kr ykxrksa ds lkFk 
feykuk djuk vko”;d FkkA 

15- nsunkj@vfxze vkSj ysunkj lek/kku ds v/khu gSaA

16- daiuh dh dksbZ vkdfLed ns;rk ugha gSA

17- ys[kk ekud&15 daiuh ij ykxw ugha gksrk D;ksafd 
daiuh ds vius dksbZ deZpkjh ugha gSaA
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12. The company receiving Government Grants for 

the Purpose of Construction/Modernization of 

Police Stations out of the Police modernization 

Fund.  the company is treating these grants as 

revenue grant and all payments made out of 

these grant to HPL & Rites Limited has been 

debited under the head Construction Expenses 

and Executing & Consultancy Charges in Profit 

& Loss account instead of treating them as 

Capital Working in Progress the basis of degree 

of completion of work.  During the financial year 

t h e  c o m pa n y  m a d e  a  pa y m e n t  o f  

Rs.7,71,00,056/- to Rites Limited against the 

grant.  All this payment against this grant is 

shown as expenditure relating to Construction 

Cost and Execution & Consultancy charges.

13. The HPL & Rites has provided the interest for 

Rs.3,17,43,121/- during the financial year 2013-

2014 to the Company on the advances given for 

construction and modernization of Police 

Station to them.  The Company has accounted 

these interests under the head of other income 

and also debited such sum under the head of 

Cost of Construction and Execution & 

Consultancy charges of project.  

14. There was outstanding balance of Rs.66,40,000/- 

of unutilized grant as on 31/03/2013 and 

Rs.15,92,99,944/- remains unutilized out of 

grant received for Rs.23,64,00,000/- during the 

financial year 2013-14.  The total of same is 

shown in Other Current Liabilities in the Balance 

Sheet as it is recognized on a systematic basis in 

the Statement of Profit & Loss over the period 

necessary to match them with the related costs 

which they are intended to compensate as per 

Accounting Standard – 12.

15. Advances are subject to reconciliation.

16. There is no Contingent liability of the Company.

 17. AS-15 is not applicable to the company since the 

company does not have any employee its own.



18.The details of Management Personnel are as follows:18-izca/kdh; dkfeZdksa dk C;kSjk fuEu gS%
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1-

6-

12-

5-

10-

11-

16-

2-

7-

13-

3-

8-

14-

4-

9-

15-

Jh uhjt dqekj

Jh uhjt dqekj

Jh ,e- th- jsM~Mh

Jh ,l- ih- ikBd

Jh ch- ds- xqIrk

Jh v#.k xks;y

MkW- Mh- vkj- VEVk

Jh Hkhe lsu cLlh

Sh. Neeraj Kumar

Sh. Neeraj Kumar

Sh. M.G. Reddy

Sh. S.P. Pathak

Sh. B.K. Gupta

Sh. Arun Goel

Dr. D. R. Tamta

Sh. Bhim Sain Bassi

Jh Vh- ,u- eksgu

Jh fd”ku dqekj

Sh. T.N. Mohan

Sh.  Kishan Kumar

Jh nhi pUn

MkW- “kCn izdk”k caly

Jh fxj/kkjh yky eh.kk

Jh okbZ- ,l- MMoky

Jh vt; pxrh

MkW- ,- ds- lDlsuk

Sh. Deep Chand

Dr. Shabd Prakash Bansal

Shri Girdhari Lal Meena

Sh. Y.S. Dadwal

Sh. Ajay Chagti

Dr. A.K. Saxena

funs”kd

funs”kd

v/;{k

v/;{k

v/;{k

v/;{k

Director

Director

Chairman

Chairman

Chairman

Chairman

Áca/k funs”kd

Áca/k funs”kd

Áca/k funs”kd

Áca/k funs”kd

Managing Director 

Managing Director 

Managing Director 

Managing Director 

funs”kd

funs”kd

funs”kd

x`g lfpo

x`g lfpo

funs”kd ¼fnYyh½ x`g ea=ky;

Director

Director

Director

Secretary Home

Secretary Home

Director (Delhi) MHA

01/04/2010

22/12/2010

27/02/2014

16/12/2010

02/09/2011

17/12/2012 08/02/2013

01/08/2013

03/09/2012 31/07/2013

16/12/2010 24/02/2014

22/06/2012

20/03/2014

13/07/2009

16/11/2007

29/10/2013

16/11/2007

02/09/2011

10/11/2010

03/09/2012

31/03/2010

22/11/2010

22/06/2012

03/09/2013

03/12/2013

23/03/2012

Tkkjh

Tkkjh

Tkkjh

Tkkjh

Tkkjh

Continuing

Continuing

Continuing

Continuing

Continuing

Øla0 Ukke inUkke fu;qfDr dh rkjh[k R;kxi= dh rkjh[k
Date of ResignationDate of AppointmentDesignationNameS. No.

19. The Company offsets, the current tax assets and 
liabilities, where it has legally enforceable right 
and where it intends to settle such assets and 
liability on a net basis in accordance with 
Accounting Standard – 22 “Accounting for Taxes 
on Income” issued by ICAI and accordingly 
Provision for Tax, Advance Tax & TDS receivable 
shown as follows in financial statements.

19- daiuh us tgka dkuwu izorZuh; gS pkyw dj vkfLr;ka 
vkSj ns;rkvksa dks lek;ksftr fd;k gS rFkk 
vkbZlh,vkbZ }kjk tkjh ys[kk ekud&22 ̂ ^vk;dj ij 
djksa ds fy, ys[kkadu^^ ds vuqlkj fuoy vk/kkj ij 
,slh vkfLr;ksa vkSj ns;rkvksa dk lek/kku fd;k gSA

jkf'k ¼#i;ksa esa½

dj ds fy, izko/kku
vfxze dj
lzksr ij dj dh dVkSrh izkIrO;
vk;dj ¼lzksr ij dj dh fuoy
       dVkSrh vkSj vfxze dj½ 

¼43]01]567½
22]93]080
28]60]200

8]51]713 

(Amount in Rs.)

Provision for Tax

Advance Tax

TDS receivable

Income Tax (Net of TDS

             & Advance Tax)

(43,01,567)

22,93,080

28,60,200

8,51,713
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20. Basic/Diluted Earning Per Shares has been 
calculated by dividing net profit after taxation f
or the year as per accounts, which is attributable 
to equity share holders by numbers of equity 
shares outstanding at the end of the year.

21. The Company has no outstanding liability 
towards small – scale Industries/undertakings.

22. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a. BASIC PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Accounting Convention – The Financial 
statements are prepared under the historical 
cost convention on accrual basis and in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles and applicable accounting standards 
in India.  The Financial statements adhere to the 
relevant presentation requirement of the 
Companies Act, 1956.

b. FIXED ASSETS

No Fixed Assets purchased during the year.

c. DEPRECIATION

There is no Fixed Assets purchased hence no 
depreciation charged during the year.

d. CURRENT LIABILITIES

Preliminary Expenses and other Expenses 
financed by Delhi Police and payable to them are 
considered as current Liabilities.

e. REVENUE RECOGNITION POLICY

Income is recognized as and when accrued.

f. ACCOUNGING FOR TAX

Current Tax is determined on the amount of tax 
payable in respect of taxable income as per the 
provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961

g. ACCOUNTING OF GOVERNMENT GRANTS

Grants from government and other agencies 
towards revenue expenditure are recognized 
over the period in which the related costs are 
incurred and are deducted from the related 
expenses.  The company has been receiving 
Government grants for the purpose of 
Construction/Modernization  of Police  Stations

20- izfr “ks;j ewyHkwr@rjyhÑr vtZu dh x.kuk ys[kk 
ds vuqlkj o’kZ ds fy, djk/kku ds ckn fuoy ykHk dks 
?kVkdj dh tkrh gS] tks o’kZ ds var esa cdk;k bZfDoVh 
“ks;jksa dh la[;k }kjk bZfDoVh “ks;j /kkjdksa ds fy, 
ekuk tk ldsA

21- daiuh dh y?kq m|ksxksa@miØeksa ds i{k esa dksbZ 
vkdfLed ns;rk ugha gSA

22- egRoiw.kZ ys[kkadu uhfr;ka

d½ foRrh; fooj.k dks rS;kj djus dk vk/kkj

ys[kkadu ifjikVh & foRrh; foojf.kdkvksa dks mip; 
vk/kkj ij ,sfrgkfld ykxr ifjikVh ds varxZr rFkk 
Hkkjr esa lkekU; :i ls LohÑr ys[kk fl)karksa rFkk 
ykxw ys[kk ekudksa ds vuqlkj rS;kj fd;k tkrk gSA 
foRrh; fooj.k] daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 dh izLrqfr dh 
izklafxd vko”;drk dk ikyu djrs gSaA

[k½ LFkk;h vkfLr;ka

o’kZ ds nkSjku dksbZ LFkk;h vkfLr;ka [kjhnh ugha xbZA

x½ ewY;kgzkl

dksbZ LFkk;h vkfLr;ka [kjhnh ugha xbZ] vr,o o’kZ ds 
nkSjku] dksbZ ewY;gzkl izHkkfjr ugha fd;k x;kA

?k½ pkyw ns;rk,a

vkjafHkd [kpksZa vkSj vU; O;;ksa dks fnYyh iqfyl }kjk 
foRriksf’kr fd;k x;k gS vkSj ftls mUgsa vnk fd;k 
tkuk gS] D;ksafd pkyw ns;rk,a ekuk x;k gSA

³½ vk; ¼jktLo½ ekU;rk uhfr

vk; dks tc dHkh vftZr fd;k tk,xk ekU;rk nh 
tk,xh

p½ djksa ds fy, ys[kkadu

vk;dj vf/kfu;e] 1961 ds izko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj dj 
;ksX; vk; ds laca/k esa dj vnk;xh dh jkf”k ij pkyw 
dj fu/kkZfjr fd;k gSA

N½ ljdkjh vuqnkuksa ds fy, ys[kkadu

ljdkj vkSj vU; ,tsafl;ksa ls jktLo O;; ds fy, 
izkIr vuqnkuksa dks le; ds lkFk ekU;rk nh xbZ ftl 
ij lacaf/kr ykxrksa dks [kpZ fd;k x;k rFkk lacaf/kr 
O;; ls dVkSrh dh xbZA daiuh dks ljdkj ls iqfyl 
vk/kqfudhdj.k fuf/k esa ls iqfyl Fkkuk ds fuekZ.k vkSj 
vk/kqfudhdj.k ds  mn~ns”; ds  fy, ljdkjh vuqnku

izfr 'ks;j vtZu As on 31-03-2014 dks As on 31-03-2013 dks 
¼d½ o’kZ ds fy, fuoy ykHk
¼[k½ bZfDoVh “ks;jksa dh la[;k
¼x½ izfr “ks;j ewyHkwr@rjyhÑr vtZu
¼?k½ izfr “ks;j vafdr ewY;

Calculation of EPS

a)  Net Profit for the year
b)  No. of equity Shares
c)  Basic/Diluted EPS (a/b)
d)  Nominal Value per share

¼ jkf'k #i;ksa esa /Amount in Rs.)

89,13,827
5,00,000

17.83
100

90,21,785
500,000

18.04
100



 izkIr gks jgk gSA daiuh bu vuqnkuksa dks jktLo 
vuqnku ekuk gS rFkk bu vuqnkuksa esa ,pih,y vkSj 
jkbV~l fyfeVsM dks fd, x, lHkh Hkqxrkuksa dks 
dk;Ziw.kZrk dh fMxzh ds vk/kkj ij dk;Z”khy iwath ds 
:i esa ekuus ds ctk; ykHk vkSj gkfu ds ys[ks esa 
fuekZ.k O;; rFkk fu’iknu vkSj ijke”kZ izHkkj ds “kh’kZ 
ds varxZr cqd fd;k x;k gSA

t½ izko/kku

eki esa vuqekuksa dh i;kZIr fMxzh dks “kkfey djrs gq, 
izko/kkuksa dks ekU;rk nh tkrh gS tgka ?kVuk ds 
ifj.kkeLo:i nkf;Ro gksrk gS rFkk ;g laHko gks fd 
ogka lzksr dk cfgokZg gksxkA vkdfLed ns;rkvksa dks 
ekU;rk ugha nh xbZ gS ysfdu ys[kksa dh fVIif.k;ksa esa 
izdV fd;k x;k gSA vkdfLed vkfLr;ksa dks uk gh 
ekU;rk nh xbZ gS u gh foRrh; fooj.kksa esa izdV fd;k 
x;k gSA

>½ izfr 'ks;j vtZu

izfr “ks;j ewy vtZu dh x.kuk vkSj mldk 
izdVhdj.k vof/k ds nkSjku cdk;k bZfDoVh “ks;jksa dh 
izfr “ks;j Hkkfjr vkSlr la[;k dk iz;ksx dj dh tkrh 
gSA izfr “ks;j rjyhÑr vtZu dh x.kuk vkSj mldk 
izdVhdj.k] tc ifj.kke rjyhÑr u gks mls NksM+dj] 
vof/k ds nkSjku cdk;k “ks;jksa ds led{k bZfDoVh vkSj 
rjyhÑr bZfDoVh dh Hkkfjr vkSlr la[;k dk iz;ksx 
fd;k tkrk gSA
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out the police modernization fund. The 
company is treating these grants as revenue 
grants and all the payments made out of these 
grant to Hindustan Prefab Limited & Rites 
Limited has been booked under head 
Construction Expenses and Execution & 
Consultancy Charges in Profit & loss account 
instead of treating them as Capital working 
progress the basis of degree of completion 
work.

h. PROVISIONS

Provisions involving substantial degree of 
estimation in measurement are recognized 
when there is present obligation as result of 
events and it is probable that there will be an 
outflow of resources.  Contingent Liabilities are 
not recognized but are disclosed in the notes to 
accounts.  Contingent Assets are neither 
recognized nor disclosed in the financial 
statements.

i. EARNING PER SHARE

Basic Earnings per Share is computed and 
disclosed using the weighted average number 
of equity shares outstanding during the period.  
A dilutive earnings per share is computed and 
disclosed using weighted average number of 
equity and dilutive equity equivalent share 
outstanding during the period, except when the 
results would be anti-dilutive.

                      
   g-
¼lh, lqanj 'kekZ½
Hkkxhnkj
lnL;rk la- 087495

Ñrs funs”kd eaMy rFkk mudh vksj ls
fnYyh iqfyl vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM

g-
¼fd'ku dqekj½
izca/k funs”kd
fMu 06855317  

g-
¼Hkhe lsu cLlh½

v/;{k
fMu 06699868                                 

gekjh le frfFk dh fjiksVZ ds vuqlkj                                  
Ñrs lqanj 'kekZ ,Ma daiuh
lunh ys[kkdkj
,Qvkj,u&008629,u

As per our report of even date attached
For Sunder Sharma & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN :008629N

 
(Kishan Kumar)

Managing Director
DIN No.06855317 

Sd/-

Place : New Delhi

Date  : 27.06.2014

Sd/-
(CA. Sunder Sharma)
Partner
M.No.087495

  Sd/-
(B. S. Bassi) 

Chairman
DIN No.06699868 

For and on behalf of the Board
Delhi Police Housing Corporation Ltd.



lnL;x.k]

fnYyh iqfyl vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM

foRrh; fooj.kksa ij fjiksVZ

geus fnYyh iqfyl vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM ds foRrh; 
fooj.kksa ftlesa dh ys[kkijh{kk dh 31 ekpZ] 2014 dk lac) 
rqyu&i= rFkk mlh o’kZ dks lekIr vof/k ds fy, ykHk vkSj 
gkfu fooj.k dh rFkk egRoiw.kZ ys[kk uhfr;ksa ds lkj vkSj 
vU; O;k[;kRed tkudkjh “kkfey gSA

foRrh; fooj.kksa ds fy, izca/k lfefr dk nkf;Ro

^^izca/k lfefr bu foRrh; fooj.kksa dks rS;kj djus ds fy, 
mRrjnk;h gS tksfd daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 dh /kkjk 211 dh 
mi&/kkjk ¼3lh½ esa lanfHkZr ys[kk ekudksa ds vuqlkj daiuh 
dh foRrh; fLFkfr] foRrh; fu’iknu vkSj udn izokg dk 
lgh vkSj mfpr n`f’Vdks.k izLrqr djrs gSaA bl mRrjnkf;Ro 
esa foRrh; fooj.kksa dh rS;kjh vkSj izLrqfr ls laxr fMt+kbu] 
dk;kZUo;u vkSj vkarfjd fu;a=.k dk vuqj{k.k “kkfey gSa tks 
lgh vkSj mfpr n`f’Vdks.k nsrs gSa rFkk HkkSfrd feF;k fooj.k 
eqDr gSa] pkgs /kks[kk/kM+h vkSj =qfV ds dkj.k gqvk gksA

ys[kkijh{kd dk nkf;Ro

gekjk mRrjnkf;Ro viuh ys[kkijh{kk ij vk/kkfjr bu ,dy 
foRrh; fooj.kksa ij viuh jk; nsuk gSA geus viuh 
ys[kkijh{kk Hkkjrh; lunh ys[kkdkj laLFkku ¼vkbZlh,vkbZ½ 
}kjk tkjh ys[kkijh{kk ds ekudksa ds vuqlkj dh gSA bu 
ekudksa dh vis{kk gS fd ge uSfrd vko”;drkvksa dk ikyu 
djsa vkSj mfpr vk”oklu izkIr djsa fd foRrh; izfrosnu 
feF;k dFku ls eqDr gSaA 

ys[kkijh{kk esa foRrh; fooj.kksa esa jkf”k vkSj izdVhdj.k ds 
ckjs esa ys[kkijh{kk ds lk{; izkIr djus dh fu’iknu izfØ;k 
“kkfey gSA p;fur izfØ;k es foRrh; fooj.kksa ds HkkSfrd 
feF;k dFku ds tksf[ke] pkgs /kks[kk/kM+h ;k =qfV ds dkj.k 
gqvk gS] dk ewY;kadu “kkfey gSA bu tksf[keksa dk ewY;kadu 
djus esa] ys[kkijh{kdksa us daiuh dh rS;kjh esa laxr vkarfjd 
fu;a=.k vkSj ys[kkijh{kk dh izfØ;k vfHkdfYir  djus esa 
foRrh; fooj.kksa dh mfpr izLrqfr dk fopkj fd;k gS tks
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THE MEMBERS 

OF DELHI POLICE HOUSING CORPORATION 
LIMITED

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial 
s t a te m e n t s  o f  D E L H I  P O L I C E  H O U S I N G  
CORPORATION LIMITED, which comprise the Balance 
Sheet as at March 31, 2014, and the Statement of Profit 
and Loss and the Cash Flow Statement for the year 
ended, and a summary of significant accounting 
policies and other explanatory information.

Management’s Responsibility for the financial 
statement

Management is responsible for the preparation of 
these financial statements that give a true and fair 
view of the financial position, financial performance 
and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the 
Accounting Standards referred to in sub-section (3C) 
of section 211 of the Companies Act, 1956.  This 
responsibility includes the design, implementation 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and presentation of the financial 
statements that give a true and fair view and are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion of these 
standalone financial statements based on our audit. 
We conducted our audit in accordance with the 
Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India.  Those Standards 
require that we comply with ethical requirements and 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are 
free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain 
audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures 
in the financial statements.  The procedures selected 
depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of 
the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  
In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal financial control relevant to the 
Company’s preparation of the financial statements 
that give a true and fair view in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances,

lqanj 'kekZ ,aM daiuh
lunh ys[kkdkj

SUNDER SHARMA & Co. 
Chartered Accountants

Lora= ys[kkijh{kdksa dh fjiksVZ Independent Auditor’s Report

Office : 191, Gali Batashah Chawari Bazar, Delhi – 110006

e mail :  Sunderjoti@gmail.com, Sunderjoti@yahoo.co.in
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ifjfLFkfr ds vuqlkj mi;qDr gSaAys[kkijh{kk esa iz;qDr 
ys[kkadu uhfr;ksa dh mi;qDrrk vkSj izca/k lfefr }kjk 
ys[kkadu izkDdyu dh rdZlaxrrk rFkk foRrh; fooj.kksa dh 
lexz izLrqfr dk ewY;kadu Hkh “kkfey gSA

gesa fo'okl gS fd gesa çkIr ys[kk ijh{kk ds lk{; i;kZIr gS 
vkSj ys[kk ijh{kk dh jk; ds vk/kkj ds fy, i;kZIr gSa

ys[kkijh{kk dh jk;

gekjh jk; esa vkSj gekjh loksZRre tkudkjh ,oa gesa fn, x, 
Li’Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj foRrh; fooj.k vf/kfu;e }kjk 
visf{kr vko”;d lwpukvksa dks nsrs gS rFkk Hkkjr esa lkekU; 
:i ls Lohdk;Z ys[kkadu fl)karksa dh iqf’V esa 31 ekpZ] 2014 
dks lekIr o’kZ ds fy, foRrh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh dh en la- 
12 vkSj 13 dks NksM+dj lgh vkSj mfpr n`f’Vdks.k nsrs gSa%

d½ 31 ekpZ] 2014 dks daiuh ds dk;Zdykiksa dks rqyu&i= 
ds ekeys esa( vkSj

[k½ ml rkjh[k dks lekIr o’kZ ds fy, ykHk@gkfu ds ykHk 
vkSj gkfu ys[ks ds ekeys esa(

vU; fof/kd vkSj fofu;ked vko';drkvksa dh fjiksVZ

1- vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 227 dh mi /kkjk ¼4d½ ds vuqlkj 
dsanz ljdkj }kjk tkjh daiuh ¼ys[kkijh{kk dh fjiksVZ½ 
vkns”k] 2003 ¼^^vkns”k^^½ }kjk visf{kr vuqlkj ge 
vkns”k ds iSjk 4 vkSj 5 esa fofufnZ’V ekeyksa ij ge 
layXu vuqyXud ̂d^ esa fooj.k nsrs gSaA

2- vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 227 ¼3½ }kjk visf{kr vuqlkj] ge 
fjiksVZ djrs gSa fd%

¼d½ geus os lHkh lwpuk,a izkIr dh gSa tks gekjh loksZRre 
tkudkjh vkSj fo”okl ds vuqlkj ys[kkijh{kk ds 
mn~ns”;ksa ds fy, vko”;d Fks( 

¼[k½ gekjh jk; esa] daiuh us os lHkh leqfpr ys[kk cfg;ka 
j[kh gSa] tks fd fu;ekuqlkj vko”;d gSa] tgka rd mu 
cfg;ksa dh gekjh ijh{kk }kjk lkeus vk;k gS

¼x½ bl fjiksVZ esa of.kZr rqyu&i=] ykHk vkSj gkfu fooj.k 
rFkk udn izokg dk fooj.k ys[kk cfg;ksa dk vuqikyu 
djrs gSaA

¼?k½ gekjh jk; esa rqyu&i=] ykHk vkSj gkfu fooj.k rFkk 
udn izokg dk fooj.k daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 dh 
/kkjk 211 dh mi&/kkjk ¼3lh½ lanfHkZr ys[kk ekudksa dk 
vuqikyu djrs gSa
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but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
whether the Company has in place an adequate 
internal financial control system over financial  
reporting and the operating effectiveness of such 
controls.  An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by 
Company’s Directors, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion on the standalone financial statements.

Audit Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and 
according to the explanations given to us, the financial 
statements give the information required by the Act in 
the manner so required and give a true and fair view 
except subject to point No.12 & 13 of Notes on 
Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March, 
2014, in conformity with the accounting principles 
generally accepted in India:

a) In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of 
affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2014; and

b) in the case of the Profit and Loss Account, of the 
profit/loss for the year ended on that date. 

Report on Other legal & Regulatory requirement

1. As required by the Companies  (Auditor’s 
Report) Order 2003 (“the Order”) issued by the 
Central Government of India in terms of sub-
section (4A) of section 227 of the Act, we give in 
the Annexure a statement on the matters 
specified in paragraphs 4 and 5 of the Order.

2. As required by section 227(3) of the Act, we 
report that:

a) we have obtained all the information and 
explanations which to the best of our 
knowledge and belief were necessary for the 
purpose of our audit; 

b) In our opinion proper books of account as 
required by law have been kept by the Company 
so far as appears from our examination of those 
books;

c) The Balance Sheet and the Statement of Profit 
and Loss and Cash Flow Statement dealt with by 
this Report are in agreement with the books of 
account;

d) In our opinion, the Balance Sheet, Statement of 
Profit and Loss, and Cash Flow Statement 
comply with the Accounting Standards referred 
to in sub section (3C) of section 211 of the 
Companies Act, 1956.



¼³½ 31 ekpZ] 2014 dks funs”kdksa ls izkIr fyf[kr izfrosnuksa 
rFkk funs”kdksa }kjk fjdkMZ djus ds vk/kkj ij daiuh 
vf/kfu;e] 1956 dh /kkjk 274 dh mi&/kkjk ¼1½ ds 
[kaM ¼th½ ds lanHkZ esa 31 ekpZ] 2014 dks funs”kd ds 
:i esa fu;qDr fd, tkus ds fy, dksbZ Hkh funs”kd 
v;ksX; ugha gSA  
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e) On the basis of written representations received 

from the directors as on 31 March, 2014, and 

taken on record by the Board of Directors, none 

of the directors is disqualified as on 31 March, 

2014, from being appointed as a director in 

terms of clause (g) of sub-section (1) of section 

274 of the Companies Act, 1956.

g-
¼lh, lqanj 'kekZ½
Hkkxhnkj
lnL;rk la- 087495
                                        

Ñrs lqanj 'kekZ ,aM da-
lunh ys[kkdkj
,Qvkj,u&008629,u 

LFkku  % ubZ fnYyh
fnukad % 27-06-2014

Place : New Delhi
Date  :27.06.2014

For SUNDER SHARMA & CO.

Chartered Accountants

FRN-008629N

Partner
M.No.-087495

(CA SUNDER SHARMA)
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The Annexure referred to in paragraph 1 of the Our 
Report of even date to the members of DELHI 
POLICE HOUSING CORPORATION LIMITED on the 
Company for the year ended 31st March, 2014.
On the basis of such checks as we considered 
appropriate and according to the information and 
Explanations given to us during the course of our 
audit, we report that:
1. This point is not applicable to the company as 

the company had no fixed asset during the 
period of audit.

2. This point is not applicable to the company as 
the company had no inventory during the 
period of audit.

3. According to the information and explanations 
given to us, the Company has neither granted 
nor taking any loans, secured or unsecured, to 
companies, firms or other parties listed in the 
register maintained under Section 301 of the 
Companies Act, 1956 during the period of audit.

4. It is explained to us that there is no need of 
internal control procedure commensurate with 
the size of the company and the nature of its 
business, for the purchase of inventories & fixed 
assets and payment for expenses & for sale of 
goods as it is getting its work through executing 
agencies M/s Rites Limited & M/s Hindustan 
Prefab Limited which have their own internal 
control systems.

5. According to the information and explanations 
given to us, the Company did not enter into 
contact or agreement referred to in section 301 
of the act.

6. The Company has not accepted any deposits 
from the public covered under section 58A and 
58AA of the Companies Act, 1956.

7. As per information & explanations given by the 
management, the Company does not have any 
internal audit system commensurate with its size 
and the nature of its business. 

8. This Point is not applicable to the company as 
the central government has not prescribed 
maintenance of cost record under section 
209(1)(d) of the Companies Act, 1956 in respect 
of the activities of the company.

9.(a) According to the records of the company 
undisputed statutory dues including Provident 
Fund, Investor Education and Protection Fund, 
Employees’ State Insurance, Income-tax, Sales-
tax, Wealth Tax, Service Tax, Custom Duty, Excise 
Duty, cess to the extent applicable and any other 
statutory dues have generally been regularly 
deposited with the appropriate authorities.  
According to the information and explanations 
given to us there were no outstanding statutory 

ys[kkijh{kd dh fjiksVZ dk vuqyXud Annexure to Auditor’s Report

31 ekpZ] 2014 dks lekIr o"kZ ds fy, daiuh ds ys[ks 
ij fnYyh iqfyl vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM ds lnL;ksa dks 
gekjh le rkjh[k dh fjiksVZ ds iSjkxzkQ 1 esa lanfHkZr 
vuqyXud
,slh tkap ftls geus mi;qDr le>k rFkk ys[kkijh{kk dh 
vof/k ds nkSjku ges nh xbZ lwpuk vkSj tkudkjh ds vuqlkj] 
ge fjiksVZ djrs gSa fd
1- ;g en daiuh ij ykxw ugha gksrk D;ksafd] 

ys[kkijh{kk vof/k ds nkSjku daiuh dh dksbZ vpy 
laifRr ugha gSA

2- ;g en daiuh ij ykxw ugha gksrk D;ksafd] 
ys[kkijh{kk vof/k ds nkSjku daiuh dh dksbZ eky lwph 
ugha gSA

3- gesa nh xbZ lwpuk vkSj Li’Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj] daiuh 
us ys[kkijh{kk vof/k ds nkSjku daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 
dh /kkjk 301 ds varxZr vuqjf{kr jftLVj esa “kkfey 
daifu;k s a ] Qek s Z a vFkok ikfVZ;k s a dk s@ls 
izfrHkwr@vizfrHkwr u fdlh dks _.k iznku fd;k u 
fy;kA

4- gesa Li’V fd;k x;k fd daiuh ds vkdkj vkSj 
dk;Z&O;kikj dh izÑfr ds vuq:i vkarfjd fu;a=.k 
izfØ;k dh dksbZ vko”;drk ugha gS D;ksafd daiuh eky 
vkSj vpy laifRr [kjhnus ,oa O;;ksa ds Hkqxrku rFkk 
lkekuksa dh fcØh laca/kh dk;ksZa dk fu’iknu ,tsafl;ksa 
eSllZ jkbV~l fyfeVsM vkSj eSllZ fganqLrku fizQsc 
fyfeVsM ds ek/;e ls djokrh gS ftudh viuh 
vkarfjd fu;a=.k iz.kkyh gSA

5- gesa nh xbZ lwpuk vkSj Li’Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj] 
vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 301 esa lanfHkZr fdlh lafonk vFkok 
djkj esa daiuh “kkfey ugha gqbZA

6- daiuh us daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 dh /kkjk 58, vkSj 
58,, ds varxZr “kkfey turk ls dksbZ fuos”k Lohdkj 
ugha fd;k gSA

7- izca/k lfefr }kjk nh xbZ lwpuk vkSj Li’Vhdj.k ds 
vuqlkj] daiuh dh vius vkdkj vkSj dk;Z&O;kikj dh 
izÑfr ds vuq:i dksbZ vkarfjd ys[kkijh{kk iz.kkyh 
ugha gSA

8- ;g fcanq daiuh ij ykxw ugha gS D;ksafd daiuh dh 
xfrfof/k;ksa ds laca/k esa daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 dh 
/kkjk 209 ¼1½ ¼Mh½ ds rgr ykxr fjdkWMZ dk j[kj[kko 
dsUæ ljdkj us fu/kkZfjr ugha fd;k gSA

9-¼d½ daiuh ds fjdkWMZ ds vuqlkj] fufoZokn oS/kkfud ns; 
jkf”k ftlesa Hkfo’; fuf/k] fuos”kd f”k{kk vkSj lqj{kk 
dks’k] deZpkjh jkT; chek] vk;dj] fcØh dj] laifRr 
dj] lsok dj] lhek “kqYd] mRikn “kqYd] ykxw lhek 
rd midj rFkk vU; dksbZ lkafof/kd ns;ksa dks 
lkekU;r% mfpr izkf/kdkfj;ksa ds ikl fu;fer tek 
fd;k x;k gSA rn~uqlkj] gesa nh xbZ lwpuk vkSj 



 tkudkjh ds vuqlkj vnk;xh ;ksX; dh rkjh[k ls Ng 
ekl ls vf/kd dh vof/k ds fy, 31 ekpZ] 2014 dks 
dksbZ lkafof/kd ns; cdk;k ugha gSA

¼[k½ gesa nh xbZ lwpuk vkSj Li’Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj vk;dj] 
laifRr dj] lsok dj] fcØh dj] lhek “kqYd vkSj 
mRikn “kqYd ds laca/k esa ns; dksbZ jkf”k ugha gS tks 
fdlh fookn ds dkj.k tek ugha dh xbZ gSA

10- daiuh ij ykxw ugha gksrkA
11- daiuh ij ykxw ugha gksrkA
12- gesa nh xbZ lwpuk vkSj Li’Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj] daiuh 

dks “ks;jksa] fMcsapjksa vkSj vU; izfrHkwfr;ksa dks ca/kd j[k 
dj dksbZ _.k vkSj vfxze iznku ugha fd;k x;kA

13- daiuh ij ykxw ugha gksrkA
14- gesa nh xbZ lwpuk vkSj Li’Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj] daiuh 

“ks;jksa] E;qpqvy QaM vkSj vU; fuos”kksa esa dksbZ ysu&nsu 
ugha gSA

15- gesa nh xbZ lwpuk vkSj Li’Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj] daiuh 
us vU;ksa }kjk cSadksa vkSj foRrh; laLFkkvksa ls fy, x, 
_.k ds fy, xkjaVh ugha nh gSA

 16- gekjh ys[kkijh{kk dh izfØ;kvksa rFkk izca/k lfefr }kjk 
gesa nh xbZ tkudkjh ds vk/kkj ij] ge fjiksVZ djrs gSa 
fd daiuh us o’kZ ds nkSjku dksbZ lkof/k _.k ugha 
mBk;k gSA

17- gesa nh xbZ lwpuk vkSj Li’Vhdj.k ds  vuqlkj  rFkk 
31 ekpZ] 2014 dks daiuh ds rqyu&i= dh lexz tkap 
ds vk/kkj ij] ge fjiksVZ djrs gSa fd daiuh us nh?kkZof/k 
fuos”k ds fy, vYikof/k vk/kkj ij cukbZ xbZ fuf/k;ksa 
dk mi;ksx ugha fd;k gSA

18- gekjh ys[kkijh{kk dh izfØ;kvksa rFkk izca/k lfefr }kjk 
gesa nh xbZ lwpuk vkSj Li’Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj]  ge 
fjiksVZ djrs gSa fd o’kZ ds nkSjku daiuh us vf/kekuh 
“ks;jksa dk vkoaVu ugha fd;k gSA

19- ys[kkijh{kk vof/k ds nkSjku dksbZ cdk;k fMcsapj ugha 
gSA

20- o’kZ ds nkSjku daiuh us lkoZtfud fuxZe ds :i esa 
dksbZ /ku ugha mBk;k gSA

21- gekjh ys[kkijh{kk dh izfØ;kvksa rFkk izca/k lfefr }kjk 
gesa nh xbZ lwpuk vkSj Li’Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj]  ge 
fjiksVZ djrs gSa fd o’kZ ds nkSjku daiuh ij vFkok 
daiuh ds }kjk /kks[kk/kM+h dh dksbZ ?kVuk u fn[kh 
vFkok izca/k lfefr }kjk ,sls ekeyksa dks gesa lwfpr 
fd;k x;kA
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stdues as on 31  March, 2014 for a period of more 
than six months from the date they became 
payable.

(b) According to the information and explanations 
given to us, there is no amounts payable in 
respect of income tax, wealth tax, service tax, 
sales tax, customs duty and excise duty which 
have not been deposited on account of any 
disputes.

10. Not applicable to the company.
11. Not applicable to the company.
12. According to the information and explanations 

given to us, the Company has not granted loans 
and advances on the basis of security by way of 
pledge of shares, debentures and other 
securities.

13. Not applicable to the company.
14. According to information and explanations 

given to us, the Company is not trading in 
Shares, Mutual funds & other investments.

15. According to the information and explanations 
given to us, the Company has not given any 
guarantees for loan taken by others from a bank 
or financial institution.

16. Based on our audit procedures and on the 
information given by the management, we 
report that the company has not raised any term 
loans during the year.

17. Based on the information and explanations 
given to us and on an overall examination of the 

stBalance Sheet of the Company as at 31  March, 
2014, we report that no funds raised on short-
term basis have been used for long-term 
investment by the Company.

18. Based on the audit procedures performed and 
the information and explanations given to us by 
the management, we report that the Company 
has not made any preferential allotment of 
shares during the year.

19. The Company has no outstanding debentures 
during the period under audit.

20. The Company has not raised any money by 
public issue during the year.

21. Based on the audit procedures performed and 
the information and explanations given to us, we 
report that no fraud on or by the Company has 
been noticed or reported during the year, nor 
have we been informed of such case by the 
management.

g-
¼lh, lqanj 'kekZ½
Hkkxhnkj
lnL;rk la- 087495
                                        

Ñrs lqanj 'kekZ ,aM da-
lunh ys[kkdkj
,Qvkj,u&008629,u 

LFkku  % ubZ fnYyh
fnukad % 27-06-2014

Place : New Delhi
Date  :27.06.2014

For SUNDER SHARMA & CO.
Chartered Accountants
FRN-008629N

Partner
M.No.-087495

(CA SUNDER SHARMA)



la-240&ihMhlh,@,p,l@,e,ch&IV@,@,lh@Mhih,plh,y@14&15@255                       

lsok esa]

izca/k funs”kd

fnYyh iqfyl vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM

ds&CykWd] fodkl Hkou

vkbZ- ih- ,LVsV

ubZ fnYyh&110002 

 

 fo"k; % Hkkjr ds fu;U=d ,oa egkys[kkijh{kd }kjk dEiuh vf/kfu;e 1956 ds vuqPNsn 169¼4½  
ds varxZr fnYyh iqfyl vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM ds 31 ekpZ] 2014 dks 
lekIr o"kZ ds foRrh; [kkrksa ij fVIif.k;ka

egksn;]

eSa fnYyh iqfyl vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM ds 31 ekpZ] 2014 dks lekIr o’kZ ds ys[kksa ij dEiuh 
vf/kfu;e 1956 ds vuqPNsn 619 ¼4½ ds varxZr xSj leh{kk çek.k i= blds lkFk layXu dj jgk gwaA

Ñi;k bl i= dh ikorh Hkstus dh Ñik djsaA
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 dk;kZy; iz/kku funs'kd okf.kfT;d ys[kk ijh{kk 
,oa insu lnL; ys[kk ijh{kk cksMZ & IV ubZ fnYyh

¼v=s;h nkl½

iz/kku funs'kd okf.kfT;d ys[kkijh{kk

,oa insu lnL; ys[kk ijh{kk cksMZ&IV

layXud% mijksDr

      g-

Hkonh;]

xksiuh;

 fnukad % 11-07-2014

vkBoka o uoka ry] ladk; Hkou] 10] cgknqj 'kkg t+Qj ekxZ] ubZ fnYyh & 110002
nwjHkk"k % 23239413] 23239415] 23239419] 23239420] QSDl % 23239416

bZ&esy % mabNewdelhi4@cag.gov.in
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31 ekpZ] 2014 dks lekIr gksus okys o"kZ ds fy, fnYyh iqfyl vkokl fuxe 
fyfeVsM ds ys[ks ij daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 dh /kkjk 619¼4½ ds v/khu Hkkjr ds 
fu;a=d ,oa egkys[kkijh{kd dh fVIif.k;ka

daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 ds varxZr foRrh; fjiksVZ dh fu/kkZfjr lajpuk ds vuqlkj fnYyh iqfyl 
vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM dh 31 ekpZ] 2014 dks lekIr gksus okys o’kZ dh foRrh; foojf.kdkvksa dh 
rS;kjh dk mRrjnkf;Ro daiuh dh izca/ku lfefr dk gSA daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 dh /kkjk 619¼4½ ds 
varxZr Hkkjr ds fu;a=d ,oa egkys[kkijh{kd }kjk fu;qDr lkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kd dh ys[kkijh{kk ds 
vuqlkj Lora= ys[kkijh{kk ij vk/kkfjr daiuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 dh /kkjk 227 ds varxZr foRrh; 
fooj.kksa ij jk; O;Dr djus rFkk baLVhV~;wV vkWQ pkVZMZ vdkmaVsaV vkWQ bafM;k O;kolkf;d fudk; 
}kjk fu/kkZfjr ekud vk”okluksa dks nsus ds fy, mRrjnk;h gSaA ;g mudh 27-06-2014 dh ys[kkijh{kk 
fjiksVZ esa muds }kjk crk;k x;k gSA

eSaus Hkkjr ds fu;a=d ,oa egkys[kkijh{kd dh vksj ls 31 ekpZ] 2014 dks lekIr o’kZ ds fy, fnYyh 
iqfyl vkokl fuxe fyfeVsM ds ys[ks ij lkafof/kd ys[kkijh{kd dh fjiksVZ dh leh{kk ughsa djus 
dk fu.kZ; fd;k gS vkSj daiuh vf/kfu;e 1956 dh /kkjk 619¼4½ ds varxZr dksbZ fVIi.kh ugh gSA
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¼v=s;h nkl½
iz/kku funs'kd okf.kfT;d ys[kk ijh{kk
,oa insu lnL; ys[kk ijh{kk cksMZ -&IV

      g-

Ñrs Hkkjr ds fu;a=d ,oa egkys[kkijh{kd
rFkk mudh vksj ls

LFkku  % ubZ fnYyh
fnukad % 11-07-2014
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